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Agein thenking ydéu for zll your services

Yoirs very sincerely

P. S. Plecse give my very best wishes to Dr. Garsid
in the office vhom I know end who have helped\y
ways .




Prof. Malcolm ¥. Farley
Pondation des Etats Unis
15 Blvd« Bourdan

Cite Universitaire

Paris 14e, France

Dear Mr. Farley:

Your letter of January 30th at hand, givimg imstruciioms regard-
ing your December and Jammary salary. Agroesble to your request, we have
secured checks from the Irvimg Trust Company covering paymeats for Decamber
and January. Ths computation is as followst-

SalarYeseososcssnensconcsnresnonscersnsos $153.53
AllOWANCBsseversvsnsssnsrnssnsrecssnnennn 62.50

R&to-.’oo.oattooooooo.nco....ﬂo.noonooa--M
Total pex moBtBeeesssssssveacronne

Amount for December and :m.-co.ao..o

Lesst Mrs. Malcolm Farlsy for 2 months... 160.00
Mrs. l‘arlay for 1 montBecssensencon 10400
Charge for draftB.sessscsscescssces __m

Total Deductiongseescscnsssens %g‘w A
BalanCoesesesssnscassosssecssne 66 g
As you desire two checks for this amount, they are mads for

3160.35 each. We trust you will find no difficulty whatever in negotiating
both of these.

A3 requested, we will hereafter send 310. momthly to your mother
instead of bi-nonthly as previously requested.

Ye are certainly grateful for having such a fine t of the
Cuinese cause in Paris at the present time. Miss Stella Grawes of Ginlimg
College was in this morning and recalled the fine conference she haod with you
in Paris. One admonition is not to owerdo. There is plenty of work if ome
doas not accept too much, and most assuredly Fuklen needs you back om the
f1eld at the end of your furlough. ‘

Mclosed find clergy applications as requested.

With cordial good wishes, I remaim
Most sineerely yours,
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March 14, 1938

lir. Malcola Farley
Foundation des Etats Unis
15 Blwd. Bourdan

Cite Universite

Puris, 14E,FRANCE

Deur Mr, Furleys

In a letter from President Cs Jo Lin dated
Jenuary 27th we find the following purugraphte

®§e are expecting the return of the Suttons and Farleys
early this fall, We are writing them to this effect,
Will you please report this plan to our Trustees if it
is necessury and be prepared to help theu on their re=
turn trip according to our gemeral regulutions. We shall
send you detalled items of payment a little luter. iie
expect them to come as early &as possible urriving here
not later then the first week of September, for our spring
semester will last until the end of August and we shall
have to plan for our fall seuester's work immediately
following, and any delay on the part of our steff members
will make it difficult for us to carry on the work as we
should,.”

Undoubtedly you have already received direct
word from President Lin with reference to your return this
fall, We certainly hope that nothing will come up, either in
America or China, to delay your getiing back to the University.
We will report the matter to our Fukien Trustees at their next
nesting, but I am sure that they will be heartily in accord
with the policy outlined by Dr. Lin.

Véry sincerely yours,

B A GARSIDE

BaBsiP

Copy for lirs. Farley
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April 11, 1938

Mrs., Neve He P.rlcy
Churchs Ferry
North pakota

Dear Mrs, Farley:

We did receive your letter regerding returnm
to China, and checked as fear as we could here in New
York, but without any dginite resulte.

The recommendation was to have the Roard of
Prustees act upon the return of families, heving in
mind whet the cooperating mission boards are doing, As
e matter of fact, we intended writing you immedistely
ec soon as we received word from the American Foard,
which letter, however, never ceme to hande

For your information, the Methodist Board is
not returning the families of missionaries -in the central
part or north of China.

we will let you know, as soon &s possible, the
rssult of our investigation and whaei{ aotion the board
takes.

Very truly yours,




F R A B X B = A
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY P )
F'OOCH'OW, CHINA. MISSIONS
A B § Salomike 4 Greece ,
May 26th , 1938 .

CABLE ADDRESS:
“HSIHO, FOOCHOW"

Dr ¢ Be Ae Garside .
Treasurer , Fukien Christi~n University ,
HBOCN0F ~g- Lty 150 Fifth Avenue

Ne York City .
Dear Dr. Gorside ’

You h=ve perHfz been surprised not to hear frmm me
during the past three months,almost,since I left Paris in March , add.
will be perhaps surprised to have a letter from me now sent from Salonils
I have intended writedgany time and many times during the past three
months but haw been so0 positively Dbusy with continuous travelling
that I h-ve not seemed to get to it . As you will remember from our
conversstions last November g part of my study plane for the year
was sever=l months of travet in the Year East in the interests of
Chinese Archseology , specifica2lly the trade relations of the »ports of
Fukien 2nd South Ching with the Year T~ctern ports from the time of the
earlieet Arab trade don tc the end of the 19 th Century .+ I am now on
my way back to Paris sfter ne~rYy three months of travliel « I have
had a highty interesting , profit-ble andhtrenuous three months , I have
"done " Bgvpt, Syria, Palestine , Memopotamia, Persis , Turkey =nd
Greece ~nd I must confess to results far 4 £2r beyond my highest expee-
tations 4, As you know,I hate had such a trip of research “:}ﬁnvestigatiun
in mind «- and h=4 actually been planning it for almo t ten years . I am
hoping that when I have time to write up the results of it and get them
into print it will be d$amething which the University ~nd Harvard -Yenching
will me really  vroudef. As you doubtless knov , the trip was made
possibls by grant of $400,00 fpoom Ilarvard -Yenching due to Brof.
Elissdeff's interest in the project o He h=g® renorteddhe gz-nt to
the University »nd hag doubtless dome so to your office =21s> . Of course
$400,00 did not p27 thekxnenses of three months of such continuous travel
but thiz ~ith my sdadary oaond the Univeristy al3owsnces mnadeit possi-
bl? o I 2am very grateful to the University for my gererous salary etc,,
an? to jarvrr’ ~Yending for thiz extr~ gr-nt I azsure you it was not a
plsﬁnure trlp =nd Tas frayﬁht with m'ny , m"ny difficulties . Xany times
b~¢9ra st-rthag anderen in the procexs of it woylghorobeen gladtb turn
back o It was by far the mo=t strenuous thi , ‘*76 hare ever undertaken

and I am most , most harvy that I h-ve d nefi y Hsrvard grant had
come thagugh a 1little earliesr T would have cut sho my Paris
study =27 stertedout = month »r two sooner Thigfrould have made the

trip much less strenuous 2and given me more tim r recording
However , th~ result~ were neverle-s slmo-~t n
which I was convinced of inr adwvence in reg-z :
Esst h-& now Deren mor~ “hen verifi~d Dby the results of
Please excusethe lons prragravh . I began
letter to spesk about =~ few matters of business =nd yhis h
of my three months +orX is incident-l . I hawe alre~dy writte
Baghdad 2 mueh fuller report n Fresident Lin and !
I mnow on my way bac™ to Paris and to Ame
rite =bout salsry and steamshipftravel . Vour 1l-tter of larch
reached me in Beyrouth , Syrin,; ¥ 1 of JADPTril wh I returncd .
from ‘= ~n? Mesopot-mi=a It spenls ~bout my retwn to China :
2 V~r LI L1 3 & S o $ % A -m PN
]/Lﬂlf: ;1,2-:1}11‘ m:\t‘ ro¥=3 1tEAve TPon ; I’]%(I_Nn“af‘tn."i"-’:
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Asher "bout our return . We are indeed most harpy to be going black

n and are looking forw:=r4d to it more than I can say --- looking for=
ward to the reunion of ovr family ~fter our very leng an@ﬁif¢icul+ separa-
tion and to ag-in having our p=rt in the work and the dtruggle of our bes
loved Chin-~, Cur furloug: h=s bren all too short to do the thihgs whibh
we wanted and had e do bdut we shall Ve glad tobe on our way back again,

There is one thing tn your ledler quoting from Fresidmht's

Lin'e letter , hichdistresses v somewh=t o That is the earliness of
the time <+t ~hiciFresiden® Lin ~ske us to be on the Field again . I mean
no criticisem ~hen T say th-t thie i= h“racteri’tiﬂ 0 res. Lim,Heediies-
He always 1like to h-ve hie Fzculty on t%r ”rou ea, ~ndheady for

+h

1e ’all opening . Thiz is 22 it ~hould be 3 I foyone,in these sixtee
om furlcugh
ry s Very¥
J n

Vears h-ve rarcly if ever bﬁﬂn late ““"H? returning fr
or vacatior . However , thefirst week of Q“Du”mb ris ve
early indeed .in view of the dist-nce ] I andkre hova cover
and the comv~lications of trrvel etc.,et Moreover it is 2lmo t cer-
tainly a week or ten days earlier - e 2ctu~l Ybeginning of clsasses.
They nevepbpon bafore the fifteen or eighteenth or September o In the
fifteen years of my expericnce on the University Beulty they n-v«jhavC
aml no one returning from furW“u;n has ever gnt bacl” as early as the
first week in September , exvect possible President Lin when he c:amgoac
thi~ 1-st time, Unitl *“qéecel*‘ of your an'! Pres, Lin's lstter I had
exnected ofe course to get b-ck about theFitt=erth or very near to that
d=te , Roughly the fif t*rihl* the d~t» =t -vhich I shoul’® like to retumn,
nowr o+ The extra week oyéo means infinitely m>re to me hint I can possé-
bly say . Before 2ea+ing the United Staters I h*‘ - y_day plann~d ©o
the apvroxim-te day. of sailing an? thi=z late to cut of £ ten days 1is
almo~t physic=11ly impossibls -, I have written t- Presidest Lin an
Hizg Asher sbout the matter and \1?3 to Mrs, Farlev o It ie of import~nee
to me now since I have to be¢holannin~ my #2iling date from France and
from Americs =2nf with my family 1c~ttenn~r55 thenited 8t~tes ~cesthey
are 4 mv moth-r in Minn~sot~ , my fomily in ,orth Dakota etce. etc.
the whole thing has %o be planned vary carefulls . ¥& is my conviction
that the University fﬁ.yhﬁt open b*forqﬁ e middle ofSeptember , especialy}
after the student> h=ve been in =chool during thefhree months of the
terrifichhedt of the summer . Soms of them at lesst will deman?, -njright-
ly, a few day= of vacation t2 go home aftsr their threc months 1n the
country and semester in the Tniversity during the summer heat . I h-ove
no doubt th-t they —ill get it amd thot in =11 probabiliy the Universsyy
will open g OT at least begin actual work nearer to the first week in
OctobepAh-r the first week in September o This beinz the probabiliy
I hate to cut short the important finiehing up of my —wvork here in Europe
to rush homs a weeX or ten days sarlier in order to get to the University
forafhynothetic*l opening the first week in September. Haveing speng Ih-
then many yesars on the staff I am rather wegl fomiliar with hor these sh
things work ou;ux fou, have prob-bly forgotten +thrt I digo thiz very
thlnglfﬁt- 1ikfbﬁ& my work "high =nd dry'"here , change sailin
dotes from France anB theUnited ©St=tes in order toget back for a
suppo=ed dpening on September 1st only to h-ve us bpen at the usu2l time
about the middle-or just past - of September. Thi~ time I am even more
press~d for time . therefore —antto face the probesbilities squarely.
orgive mefor TDbothering you wi ith tnﬂse details . I
put my ideas down ~ere so0 that you may have my feelings in regard to
the matter . If it were not necessary t  consider pass ag' 80 lOWg in =8%
sdvance we coul? very wedl await developements and perhpas Dby th
middle of July we would kn'w f-r more about the situation . It 1,6ven
porsible th-t my m=il in Paris will bring me =ome new lighthn the
mrtter. I We had no mail of 1-tar d-te than ~bout the middle of March .
Yy mail is awaiting me in Pariz . When I get tq”vyﬁnih*v’ it I will write

~

to you a2g-in =bont the whole m-ter, if there is anything new t0 38y o AN
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to Mrs, Farley about it more th=n = month ago =njhsked her to corre
by AirMdl with the University and with you o Perhzps alre=dy cshe &
done so andfhere m>y be new developement= , If 80 this letter m~yp be
befide the point .

the meantime you have here my ide~s about the matter. I have also wr
* 5
l

itten
pond
18

It isHur idea t» g~ back to Chins andl Fooch w or the same
bo~t with the Sutbons and to sail fpom San Francisco , taking the
southern rouyt This i= of o urse a few days lcnger anghrery slightly more
expeuliv4£‘§ﬁ§>weare very anxious to go this way for several reasons ,
viz., Decause it is usually much more pleasant both for adults and chidd
ren , becautze wedhave fr@inds and relatives in San Franci=co whom we have
not seen for fifteen or twenty years and whom we Toulfﬁikw at lea:t to
say"hello" tos , 2nd nﬁ"ticubrlv because we are lookiyg fowar? tc the
slightly longer amd mora@e~c ul voyage as n needgfpest after a very
strenuous year , for my wife beCﬁrfe T the unexpe~cted and scvere sickness
of her mother frifﬁlbecause of the stenuoushes of vhat I have tried to
accompligh in » short , short furlough ye2ar . Thus is was 2anl is our
hope to get a sailing from San Francisco with the Suttons for
about the twentieth of Augu=t ( August 20 ) . This would get ug to
Foodow about thelend of the first week in September o When I say
August 20ieth , I mean not eerlier than Augvst 20 . A day or two laters
or even two or three dzvs l-ter would be bﬂftrr as Tar as we are concerned
angéhould still get w t~ thelniversity Campus before the middle of
September vhich I think will be beforgthe opening of classes. ( Cf cours
some of the u-us~l prelimin~ries , ex-min-tions for nevw f¢5shm”n
etc. etc., come Auring the first week ) . Mrs, Farley has doubtless
written =bout this s2iling to the Suttons angperhans both she and
ther have alread or“ﬂ*honded with you about it . If not you h=ve hexe
our idens abowt it as we have planned them 1last surmer and during the
year . Perhaps sailing for Chin=a thie fall will not be crowded anc
thus perhaps we might wait until I get to Mew York the first part of
Ju1¥ s about July 7th or 8th as I now plan =--- perhaps a few days l-ter
(impossible earlier -) If we could wait until then it would De
excellentingfuch easier ., In =ny case , on the basis of whot I hwewritten
a2 tentative s2iling could I sunnofe be engaged, if necessary , at an
earlicr dote oo

Finally , there i- another matter about engaoging

buying a ticket from Paris to Shanghai (&0t including

I can secure 307 reduction on my Atlantic passage o I did
) I came from Shangh~i to Paris and had the reduction . Thus
to secure in Paris my passage to Shangh~i vhen I make my reserva-
Pthe Atlantic. I will p=y down the whole amount of an Atl-ntic an
Parmsage less the reductionz of vhich I have spoken . The

ompany in P-ris will tven give me my Atlantic reserv-tionss andl a

Steam~hip-Ticket-Ordler for the the Tacific passage . “'fﬁ order will

be good for =ny of the pocific 1lines o When I get to New York I will gie
thi” order to you and it c= ' used 'in poysert of my part ~f the

acific _passape « I mention it 90U s0 as to ask you not to pay in advonee
fo* my'?*ci“’ paseage in cate you should make tentative reservations
b“ff"' I get to New York City ., The money for the Pacific passage must be
vaid BnpParis nt thetime of getting the At1~n*io passage in order to
gmt the sprci=l reduction~ in question . The Steamship -Crder has a
cash value adpplicablse on any line on vhic: I might want to trﬂvll
I will opoy the moncy dovm in Paris axd you can refund it tﬂ me
the States vhen I get there (O’ courze this _ reduction

Ig
my person~l p=ssage,) I already svoke 1o T e« Evans
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and he will doubtle=z rememb r =ni understandit withottrny difficuvlty .
Please excuse me for bothering vour with it as gud. 12ngth here .

Finally ( -for the second time--) May I ask you to send
ask Dr. Evans to kindls send to my usual address in Paris
15 Blvd. Jourdan ,
Fondation dees Witats Unis
Cite Universitaire ,
Paris lie, E;fncn ####;y#uﬂl . ry for Teb;u Ty o Mardh and April , in &éw
two checks,#ff CRUIRIEE AR AR R BT IRHL IR AR 0 8 A
FHAHHR ########w#w###n#####v#ﬁ%###n‘##ff##n‘ #Kindly send Dby the same
way 28 in thepast o Pleasze mork the letter contabning the checks
ﬂOLD" e Dr. Evans may keep m Ya3 nr June salary until I get to
‘York unless I write further hrre s nt o me Inse Parise

’

’

As I have indicoted before , I am on my way bacl: to Paris .
I shell arrive there during the first week of June. We leave here for
Budap-~st{enroutes) tomorrow morninc , I am stopping here for a very short
visit with ¥r. Uleaves , Harvard -YTenfhing fellow in Chinese studies in
L“TIS( here we were togethar all during the fall =nd Spping semester)
who joined me in Igtanbul a8 I wos on my way out of “urk?; after m
Near Tastern travels | I am writing in the home of Mr. Riggs s Presidert
of Anatolis College . You perhpas knov him or knov 3" o He was Secre-
tary of the America Board ¥i=sion in Boston for many years. His sor
roomcd with ¥r. Cle~v~s £or Tour years in Coll-ge , Yesterday I spokec three
times here on Chin~ , once in An~toli~ College , once in the correspond:
ing Girls® school and last nicht for »n hour =and a half to the Alumni Asso-
ciatior of Anatoli= College .

Now I must close ~nd get this letter off . apologize
very much for its form . Thiz is 'he first time in thr-e months thatl
have had my fingers on = tvﬂf'vlbﬂr keyboatd and I mpretty mueh out of
practice. Léjmefh-ng you =g-in for your le J for your and Hr. 1?v"ns’
many kindnessec~ to me and our °'m11y e« We do n il to appreciate
them . A=z 800 =3 I get DacK to Paris in o few A w I shall Lave 0
six weecks acfumul "tcd m-il and ~fter I H"" 70Y h it "I shall be
able to write more - intellig-ntly , if dy ct? s th-re ,"oul have beer
any import-nt changes.

With best regards to you znydbDr. Evonas nd the office staf

v

there , I am

Yours very sincerely




Nre. Maloolm Farley
Foundation des Etats Unis
16 Plvd. Bourdan

Cite Universite

Paris, 14B, France

Dear Mr, Farley;

The following oable has just been received from
Chinag=-

"MOVING SHAOWU FARLEY SUTTON RETURN IMPOSSIBLE® ‘

We have conferred with Dre. Fairfield, President of
the Board, who agrees you should have this informetion at once,
there being no thought in nmind here that this means other then
a temporary withholding permission to return to China. fThe
situation might be construed in seversl ways, dut the most
logical seems to be thet, due to the recemt shelling of forts
at the mouth of the Min River by the Japanese, Fukiem thought
it wise to immedistely move to another location, and that lack
of accommodation at Shaowu foroed them to eable that you would
not de required to return.

Without doubt, a letter is on the way, and, as soon
as that arrives, wo will oall a meeting of the Executive Committee
or Board and give preper oonsideratione MNeanwhile, if you re-
oeive further information we will appreciate having it passed on
to our office. Likewise, if additionsl news comes to hand, we
will inform you at once.

Please feel free to write us if you have any comments
to make,

Very truly yours,

3.‘:./' to Mrs. Parley
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,,CABLEADDRESS:_‘ FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY “M‘::'Zis“
R RO FOOCHOW, CHINA.

AP 15 Blvd. Jourdan ,
Cite Universitaire |,
Paris l4e, Fp88ce.
Pure 7th , 19 .

Dr. C. A. Evans
Fukien Ehristian University ,
FeuvcNork, Chige. N.Y.

Dear Dr. Evens ,

I returned to Paris night before last after an absence
of three months and received upon arrival your letter of May 27th
quoting the cable-gram from President Lin . The letter in cuestion
end the whole ation ewdkes ®© many neide that I hardly
knov. where 2gin and i ed for the momeAd 2 12 to gp
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The Americecn Council of - Learned Societies
recently madie me & grant of $7E.00 towards
of my Near EBastern trebels and researches

word of it . I have asked them to’ send the money to you:
and would like to ask you to-hold.it for me 'until further
notice, probebly until I come te the Cffice in.New . York .
Thank you very much .

!

t.




June 8, 1938

Mr. Malcolm Farley

15 Blvd, Jourdan
Fondation des EBtats Unis
Cite Universitaire

Paris 14E, Franoe

Deer Mr. Farleys

Please do not expeot & lengthy letter such as you addressed
to us from Salonike, Greece ca May 26th, On the other hand your lemgthy
silence might justify getting caught up. Anyway we are grateful for
the report of your trip which surely must have been a great inspiration.
It is well that you menaged to work it in at this time, as further
prospects for such a trip are not bright,

All that you say about return to China is now out of date.
When you return to Paris, you will find letters informing you that the
field has moved the university to Shaowu and cabled that you and tle
Suttons are not to return, which we contrue as meaning for the time
beinge You will, therefore, have ample opportunity to take time for
your Atlantic trip and will also be governed ascordingly in making
purchase of your ticket to China,

We understand only too well the eagerness of Dr. Lin to secure
the early return of staff members, and, st the same time, can readily
appreciate your positiones In view of the existing conditiom, quite
naturally we have made no move toward getting reservation, as that will
be entirely out of order until we receive instructioms from China. We
had hoped there would be a Clipper letter at Qgﬁd before this and are
somewhat disappointed that we have no more detailed information to give
you. If any news arrives, which will shed a different light upon the
situation and will be of any especial benefit to you in purchasing your
ticket, we will commnicate same immediately.

The request for salary remittances has been taken care of, and
we are efclosing two checks herewith = one for US$233.,24 and the other
for Us$flB.25. These figures are arrived at as followss= The monthly
basic salary $245,83 less $590.00 payable to Mrde Furley and your mother
leaving a balance of $156,83 per month which for the three months of
February, March and April mekes a total of $467.49. We trust you will
find this ocorrect.

As you w}ll note from a previous letter, we have written




¥r. Malooln Parley

Mrs, Farley regarding the China move and also commmisated with the
Suttonse As Dr. Sutton has been keeping in close touch with the
China situstion, he evidences no surprise at the suddem move in
land and is quite patiently waiting further information by msil.

With sincerest best regards, I remsin

Very truly yours,




June 22, 1938

Mre Malocolm F. Farley
15 Blvd. Jourdan
Cite Universitaire
Paris l4e, France

Dear lir. Farleys

Your letter of June 7th gives us your latest reection to the
move of the ficlde This, of course, gives you more time to complete
your work., which ycu desire to doe

A letter from 0. Jo Lin came to hand this morning which deals
largely with the budget. We are enclosing & copy of this letter referring
to the move to Shaowu and the present political condition, and the com=
ditions at Shaowu, In another place in his letter, he says that il.c; ure
giving consideration to foreign staff members and will write us later.

The university budget for next year carries the usual appropristion for

you and your family by sotion of the Poard of Mansgers. under vote =847
which reads as followsy~

"Phat the basic salary end allowances of the foreign
members of the stafi who are paid directly by the
university be retained on the presen: scale, but sube
jeot to cut on a percentage basis according to the
financiel conditions of the university, as is done
in the case of the Chinese members of the staff."

The ection of the Board of Menagers on moving to Shaowu is as
followss~

*M-851 VOTED that due to the unsettled politiocal situation
prevailing at the present time, we approve of the plan

of the umiversity to oarry on class work at Shaowu beginning
as soon as possible."

Just as soon as we receive further word from the field regard-
ing sction on foreign staff, we will commnicate with you at once.

Very truly yours,

C. A. EVANS




Nr. Maloolm F. Farley

Pe Se Your gquestion regarding your future status, of eourse, cennot -
be answered until the Board of Managers take action and due comsideration
has been given by the Board of Trustees.

As roquested, we have sent in your Clergy appliecation blanks
and théy will be in readimess for you upon your arrival in Bew York City.




Mre Maloolm Farley
15 Blvd. Jourdsn
Cite Universitaire
Paris l4e, Frence

Dear Mr. Farleys

A weeting of the Board of Trustees of Fukien Christian Univer-
sity was held yesterday afternoon = it being the first time since we
recelved word from China about your nonreturn when we could secure &
quorume It turned out to be a very opportune time as we seoured a
splendid representation upon & few hours notice.

Letters from the field dealing more in detail with the situatiom
was presented and consideredes It was noted that the field had altered the
budget to provide six months' salary and allowmnce for both you and Mre.
Sutton, but the Board felt obligated to contimue its responsibility fer
an additional six months up to June 30, 1939, It is, therefore, with
this distinot understanding that your salary eand allowance will be paid
up to June 30, 1980, This is the first prcliminary step end aotion taken
since the move to Shaowu, and the Secretary was instructed to write to
the field giving full reection of the Board covering all of the different
phases of the diseussion. We are getting off e Chine Clipper letter with
the hope that we oan get some word back at a very early date. The attitude
of the field regarding action of the Board and discussion will very largely
determine what recammendations we will make to you later ome

What was done seems to be the best approsch to the problem in
view of present circumstances. It is reported that shaowu is a malaria
distriot and that it is exmoeedingly diffiocult for foreigners to live in
thet areas The bulldings are orowded and quite maturally the curriculum
has been greatly altereds There is no indication thet there will be any
large body of studemts to oontimue on, and the other possibility of
oocupation by the Japanese has to be ofs The conolusion of the
field is that all foreigners are being left at Foochow and only the
Chinege staff being transported to Sheowue

Probably you or Mrse. Farley have had some word from the field and

quite naturelly we will be very glad indeed to receive your own personal
reactions.

With sincerest personal regards, I sm
Very truly yours,
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July 25, 1938

Mrs. Malcolm F. Farley
Churchs Ferry, N. D.

Dear Mrs. Farley:

Your good letter of July l6th came to hamnd
which is amother evidence of the fime loyal spirit of
those you have worked at Fukiem. The spirit of coopera-
tion in spite of trying circumstances and discomfort, and
the loyal devotion are remarkable traits of the Fukiem
spirit.

: We are looking forward to Mr. Farley's returm
end will discuss in person still further plams for the
future.

We regret exceedingly to learn that the children
are ill, but trust they are recovering rapidly.

New York has suffered everything this summer from
extreme heat to floods, emd you are to be congratulated on
the cool summer which you are enjoying.

With sincerest best wishes, I remain

Very truly yours,

C. A. EVLRS




' E X o B £ iZ = 4
Ao ot FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY o
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FOOCHOW, CHINA.

Mo B F 3p Blvd, Jourdan ,
Cite Universitaire ,
Paris l4e, France .

DI‘. C. A. Evans ’ &7 I/ /7’k
Associate Treasurer ,

Fukien Christian University ,

New York City , N. Y.

Dear Dr. Evans ,

Many thanks for your recent letters . I do not have my
files before me so I cannot name them by date . I think they Bave all
reached me however , the one containing the checks , as I requested(s
I may have acknowledged this before §-), the letter of July 13th which
came to me while in London a little more than a week ago and the last
letter of July 19th . I will answer the last two letters at this time.
First of all for the last letters# which mentions the fact that I have
failed to turn in my return from tne Field Expense Account . This is
very true and I am most , most apologetic about it . I have written
to Miss Asher about it numerous times during the course of the year
andbf course have thought to have it in 1long , long before now , &
year before now in fact . I worked on it in Little Falls and all but
got it in before I left the States . Just at the last with all the
gickness complications etc., etc. the matter got 1aid aside. Since $ha
I don'tknow how many times & have had the documents out and all but
finished when something has come up to put them aside again. I realize
that these are laam excuses but they are nevertheless true oness. I
cen only repeat my spologies which are very sincere snd say that I will
attend to the matter at once after arriva)in America if indeed I do n@t
get it i1n within the course of the next two weeks before I leave as I
now hope to do . As your letter suggests , it has heen no willful or
cereless neglect but the everlasting pressure of various duties . I have
always seemed to lack some or other docyment yust when I have been finish~-
ing up the matter and then I have gone off for some other duty . I
spologize again for holding up the University accounts etc. by this
neglect on my part .

Your letter of July k3th recounting for me the action
of tne Board of Trustees after receiving President Lin's letter from the
field wes received , as I have indicated , a short time ago when I was in
London . I was and am very grateful for it and I hardly need say that
it relieves my mind from meny of my cares . Mrs-Farley writes that
she has had two long letters from the Field , from Miss Asher but ske
did not forwecrd them to me expecting me home soon and I have myself
had no communication direct from the fd#ld for two months now . Every-
thing that T knew has come from you . I have already in previous e
letters during the past two months since June expressed my reactuons
at veyy considerable 1length . To put them all down s feelingsand
thoughts in regard to the whole situation would occupy much space
indeed . I will spare you from them for the time Being . I ecan only
cohtinue my wishes and earnest prayers for China, for the Yniversity
andbther Universities , and tor the whole ChriAtian cause. Thg f?ct
that I am rece®ving University dalary during these difficult times
mekes me feel & tremendous burden of responsibil%&*e ferimy timeg and
my work endmekes me daiy o the v .

Y call ip i estio
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Having always had , I beliebe , a rather high regard for the price~
lessness of time, {inder the circumstancefl feel more -than ever
that I must make every second of it count for good, some good at
leadt , sometfing which will bear fruit to the Univeristy y if
not immediately when all values are distorted , at least in the future--
let us hope the Near Future=, when things in life will assume again
their more normal values .

®

ABiI beliew I indicated in a previous letter , I an
expecting to sail from France for New York sometime between the
17th and 35th of August , when I cean get a sailing and get packed up
and finished up somewhat and ready to get off . Thus I shall be
arriving in New York City about the fist of September . I have stated
in previous letters my reasons for this what may seem to be a rather
late date .

You stated in your letter of July 13th that you weres
hoping for an early answer from the field by Air Mail in reply to the
Action of the Board and that , " the attitude of the field regardin g
action of the board and discussion would very largely determine
what recommendations you would ﬂﬁ to me later on " . I hardly need say
that I await this letter with very great interest and concern since
assume that my activity , my residence and that of my family during the
next six months or yea will largely depend upon it . If you have
any more recommendations between now and then I hope you will not fail
to let me have them . Of course I do not at all feel free to go shead
and plan for the Pall and Winter until I have your say-so to go shead
and do 80 « Please communicate with me here up to as late as August
25th unless I write to say that I am sailing earlier than this date.

You may be interested in gfew words sbout my recent
trip to England . I returned from London 1last Sunday Morning alter a
two weeks stay . I could wedk have spent several days longer . I
spent the major part of the time in the British Museum and the Victorha
and Albert working on the Chinese material . I attemped,and pkmetically

accomplished it i to meke a card catalogue of every object in the Museum

which had a spefific bearing on tne subject of Fuk@in Culture and its
round the world connections . These museums arepf course the richest

in the world from this point of view as they have been formed from the
gifts and purchases of the subjects of the Round the World British Eme
pire . Thereis nothigg anywhere near comperable to it in any other coun-
try in the world . Indeed the best place possible for me to do the writ-
ing that I propose for the next year would be London where everythin.g
is available in the way of material , libraries and scholars for consul-
tation . This however would be impossible on account of my family . This
trip to London fiftgmed a fitting climex to my year's work both in the
material which I found andthe increased significancebf it after the trip
to the Near East and in the reception which I was most graciously accord-
ed by Britis;bgggolars and experts in the field in question . What I
have written am going to write I hope will not sound like bragging.
I would not write it to anyone else except my wife . I write it to you
in the nature of a report of my work . I stayedin London at the home
of my very good frimads Consul and Mrs. Martin , in the British
Consular service in Thina, formerly in Foochow and afterwards in Amoy .
I was received in London with the very greatest of cordiality and hospi-
tality by all the specialidts and schélars in the field of Chinese
studies . They could not possibly have expressed and shown more inter-
est in my work andresearches . As you may know there is a keener
anghore intelliggent and scientific interest in Chinese ceramics

anddll the cultural and other matters connected with it in London

and England than anywhere else in the world .
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On Monday evening again I gad the pleasure of s&pemdiag hav-
ing dinner and spending the evening with Professor Elisseeff . He
always extends to me the very greatest hospitality and cordiality .

I wondfer if I may ask a very special request of your office.
I hesitate to do so but as I have no banking facilities you will very
greatly oblige me if you will help me . I have small outstanding eeee
personal acpunts width the following British Book Companies. Since I
have no banking facilities here in it is difficult for me
to remit for books purchased . Would you please have your secretary
write the following very brief letter to each of the Companies in
gestion and enclose for each a University check for the amoukt of

fal 0,00 2 Vizg ==-- i /

1) - .
S145F  to Kegem Panl,Trench, Trubner & Co., Ltd.y \ff
38 GUreat Russell Street , London , W.C. 1 , Eng:&and “\Ay‘

5 ¥
bo(30 2 2) B. H. Blackwell , Ltd. |
3025 50 & 51 Broad Street , . M)
Oxford o, England . |

322  3) W, Heffer & Sons Ltd. ’
4.7 3 & Petty Cury ,
30 Cembridge , England .

4) Bernard Quaritch Ltd.,
11 Grafton Street ,
New Bond Street i

London , W, « Ehgland.

Letter to each company as follows .-w=--

Professor Malcolm F. Farley of Fukien Christian Univeréit{
Foochow , China has requested us to send to i'ou sgainst his outs ahdi
account the enclosed check for U.S$10,00 . Kindly comvert and credit
to his account . Prof. Farley has been away from China and America
gince September am ha8 been carrying on study and research on
the Continent . He will be in the United States after September 1lst .

.Kindly send receipt and further communications to him a& his home
address , Malcolm F. Farley ,

Churchs Ferry ,
North Dakota |,
U.S.A.

As I have indicated , you will very greatly oblige me if
you could get off these four {etters forme . Kindly deduct the $40.00
in question and the cost of trensmission from my salary check .

As yoyhay remember , I brought with me here to Frence four
small steamer trunks and some suitcases fuil of books and study
material . I had expected to ship them back to China direct by freight.
Naturally,under the circumstences , I am not doing so but am bringing
them with me on my steamship allowance with some excess of course .
At the present moment I have very little idea where I shall be spending
the next six months or & year . If in the East then I shall want this
material with me there. If in the West I shall of course want to take
igr!est Y:l.th me . I am hoping that by the time I have seen you in New

’

T not before s I shall be able to know
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In the meantime I shall have to have some place in New York where I ¢an
leave the baggage pending final decision . I wonder if I may Wring it
or have it sen8 from the boat after my arrival ,to your office as
you 8o kindly allowed me to do from Minnesota last summer . If this
will be agreeable I shall be very happy to know it .

In closing let me apologize for a_nother longesr letter
and let me particularly thank you for your helpfulness in these
times so difficult for everyone.

With very best regards to you all , I am

Yours very sincerely ,




August 12, 1938

Mr. Malcolm F. Farley
15 Blvd, Jourdan

Cite Universitaire
Peric l4e, France

Dear ¥r. Farley:

Your letter of no d=te is at hand, ~hieh I have read with a
great deal of interest. I am gled to kmow that you eonseicnge hurts
you sbout your tra¥el accoumt, znd that progress is being nade thereon.

We are also grateful for your report on work dome in London,
and feel that you are &ll too modest in the way it was framed. I am
sure that Dr. Flisseeff ¢ill avoreciste fully sll th-t you have done.

My reference to Tuther reeonmendations after conmuniezting
with the f'ield, referred to the period after July 1939. The aetion of
the Board of Trustees easrries you through thst period and you are
asgsured of salery up until then.

The request to meke payments to four English eompanies has
been noted, &nd the checks are going out in thic mail. The deduetioms
are to be made from your salary account.

You may most assuredly bring your trumks here to 150 Fifth
Avenue, as we have ample space for taking eare of same.

I must apologize for this short letter after the time you
took to write us at length, but the day is all too short as I am
scheduled to attend the funmeral of Vrs. MeBrier, th: wife of the
Asegoeinted Boards' Treasurer, which#is to be held this afternoon. I
hope to see you later on.

Very eordially yours,

C. A. IVANS




Charge to the account of ASSOX

CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED / CHECK K
DOMESTIC CABLE
TELEGRAM FULL RATE
DAY LETTER DEFERRED ACCT’G INFMN.
NIGHT NIGHT
MESSAGE LETTER '
NIGHT SHIP
LETTER RADIOGRAM| : TIME FILED
!:ntron’l lhaulde_ho:kd.-ofm;:

transmitted full-rate
asa ~raf

R. B. WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J. C. WILLEVER \ /
) - il Bty o A .

T

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

Prof. Malooln Fo Farley
18 Blvdy Jourdan
Cite Uniwrsitaire

Faris 140, Frane

LIN CABLES RETURN -SUTTON FARLEY UNIVERSITY BEGINS SEPTEMEER
FIFTRENTH STOP CABLE ABCHICOL HEW YORK YOUR EARLIEST DATE

ARRIVING CHINA

Ce A« EVANS

WESTERN UNION GIFT ORDERS ARE APPROPRIATE GIFTS FOR ALL OCCASIONS.




1 5 Blvd . Jourdan |,
Cite Universitaire ,
Paris 14e, 1938
August 16th ,

Dr. B. A. Evens ,

Associate Treasurer ,

Fukien Christian University ,
Foochow , China.

Dear Dr. Evans ,

About three weeks ago I received your letter confirming
our indefinite stay in the United States and theBoard of Trustees
action in rggard to thdmatter . About August &th or 5th I wrote to you
in deteil of my hopes and glans as a result of your letter and the
Board of Trudtees action. Thbdmorning , about two hours ago now
I received your cable , " Lin cables return Button Farley-- University
begins September fifteenth etec. , etes Since then I have been
thinking end praying desperately abomt the matter and I shall now
attempt to put on peper gome only of my reactions to the situationd
and proposed plans as a result of it .

The long expected cable of two months ago ,"Farley Sutton
return impossible " was suprising enough , even though long expected ,aa
I have indicated . The present cable is still more surprisi and 1is at
the same time distressing and encouraging . Aside from thisis is most
terrifically upsetting especially for me at this distance since it
calls for instanteneous change of plans , made during the past
two months since I received the nformagion that our return was
impossible . You ask me to cable earliest arriving dete in China.
This I am utterly unable to do but since this letter will get on the
Bremen salling tomorrow - eand armvirg in New York five days later it
will be in your hands soon and will avold the distressing uncertainty

of a cable .

The Suttons are in the United States and at home and
ready , I suppose to sail at short notice . They will be able to arr¥ve
in Foochow for the opemning of the Fall Semester , on Sept. Fifteenth .
For us it will be quite impossible +to arrive within several weeks of
this date . The reasons will be immediately obvious . As you are already
aware , I had expected to szil from Paris on Yune 30 so as to be in the
United States and ready to sail back in time for the fall opening .
Then came the cable followed P Jour letters confirming ¢he indefinite
postponement of our return +&7% United Btates,even to the extend of
a yearks delay . Upon this as definite as possible imformation I
decided to stay on here for some .iweeks longer inprder to finish up
as much or my wcrk as possible . Th:ire was under the cinrumstances
no need for hurrying back ( other then family needs ) , ard there were
many potent reasons for staying on as long as reasonably possible .

Now comes your second cable ,"return at once®s I will do my andbur
very utmost, but the fact is that I am_RB¢P6 and weeks have passed and it
ié now much , much later than it was and China is a long , long

ways off . These are facts and there is nothing to do but accept thmm.

I fear that PRes. Lin will be very much distressed and
I am even more distressed peehaps .He perhaps believes me to be alread.y
in the United States andready to jump to return & able's notice .
Ales , T am not in the United States end return at a momentss notice

therefore presents some difficulties . On the othedhand I wrote,by air
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mail to both Prseident Lin and Miss Asher more thgg é month ago indz;
cating my intention of remaining in Paris gntil the mbddle or end of
August so if thése communications reached the University President
Lin wili have sme idea of the circumstances . In any case I hope

and am sure he xill not expect me to do theimpossible . .

Actually the situation is worse , for an early return ,
than would appear from my last letter of a week agd more ago . The
very dey that I wrote to you I wept down  town to investigate sailings
anfl found th& practically every*“"ghbsolutely full until the first
week in September . My statement that I was sailing between the 17th and
25 th wagfnade in advance of this investigation . I t would hardl
have been believed that with all the boatggoing everything could be taka
en . But on account of thevery large numbergbf American tourists and
the ewn greater numbergbf refugees from Germany and Austria every-
thing is more then full . Thus at the moment 1 am not sure thet I will
be able to get away before even as late at Syeptember 3d . I am hoping
for August 26th or 88 th but there is no certainty that I will get it .
Moreover until I received your wablegram this morning I had decided
definitely not to go before the 3d oﬂéeptember , both because I could
not get reservations and because I wanted toswrite up the report of my
Near Eastern studies and otherffor Harvard- Yenching before I left
Paris so as to have the thing out of the way before I should get home
end involved in Femily duties , moving etcqsetc., when I would find
it extremely difficuly to do 11 andparticularly with my doguments
packede up . Thus at the moment of writing I am not at all sure
of being able to get sailing accomodations before Sept. 34 which will
get me to New York at the earliest by September 8th to 10th depending
upon whether I take the fast Bremen { which costs ten dollars or so mored
or a slower boat of the Holland American Line.

Let us say then , I will arrive in New York at the

latest on September 10th , at the earliest on September 4th to 8th .
( I shall go to town tomorrow to see what I can find . FPoday I must spend
at the typewriter as)yau see . ) Now , the next question is how soon
can T get out of the United States and to China. I suppose I might say
two weeks which would bring it roughly to September 24th . Actually I
don't see how I can get eway short of three weeks in the United Stedi&@
es from Coast to Coast, everything considred which would meke it
September .30 or October lst .« This would be far safer . This sounds
bad for the opening of school , already two weeks late before starting .
1+ dontt know what I can do petter, everything considered. Brother and
sister and all other such considerations aside I cannot disregard my m
mother who is alone angbld , a widow andbery lonesome since my father8s
death & few years ago . She will be broken hearted when she finds that
we are 6 suddenly go back . To pass through the United States and see
her for only a few days , I €an*t in all conscience do, great as the
duty is that I feel to China end the University . ( Let mépe perfectly
clear . As far as my work here is concerned , I cut everything short from
the moment of the receipt this morning of your cable. I will get out
of heree just as soon as I can get packed up and out but with the best
of will I don't see how it will be certain before September 3d.There
are no boats between August 28th and September 3d that are available.
There is a slight lull during thkés week after the grand laté August rush
If T can catch and get reservations ofAi a boat for Augug 28th I shall
do so But it is by no means sure . September 3d 1is practically sure .
That is why I say September 3d. )} To return to the question of my mother.
Had I not received two months ago your cable "Return impossible® , I
should have bemn in the U. S. on July 7th and had a month at least at
home before leaving my mother again for China. The news that we
were not to retmrn to the field at once was vergrwelcgm%iggws to
her. It meant freedom from worry gbout us with war anxi€
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continuously current . It meant the possibility of having us at least
somewherein the West and in the United States . It meant &another summer ,
next summer , pertly at home. Now this has all been suddenly anddnstan-
taneously changed. We are called to return at once, at the very earlies
possible instant 4 We shall not be home again for seven more years y
a very long time indeed. My mother is now near seventy . She hardly
expects to ever see her son, hepydaughter and her four grandthildren
gginn after our departure . We have none of gen home during
the summer . It will have been a very , veryggf appointment to my mother
( just agit is to me now ) when she learns that we are called to return
instantly . You and Pres. Lin will perhaps say that this is_ all our
own affair , which it is indeed . Dr. Sutton's family situation has
been most fortunate . He has been fortunate to have & S8tate School
of ceramics in kis own home town , the town where his mother lives and
has lived and in addition to have that town only a few miles away
from the home of his wiféese mother ( or vice versa.) . Mrs. Far ley
wracked our bamins to try to plan something similar for our
parents . It wadutterly impossible , Churchs Ferry and Little Falls
being four hundred miles apart and entirely away from any place
where I ® uld work or study in my field , and@hese in turn being
a thousand miles and more from my brother and sister . Thuswith the un-
certainties of our return , with our return definitely cancelled two
months ago and indefinitely postponed , my mother has been cheated by
circumstances of seeing as much of her children and granidbhiddesn as
ghe ordinarily would have . I know the excuses that various per-
sons gave 10 vur Lord when he called them and I have now been led
to return at once. 1In the history of the Universﬁiy‘{ﬁnspecially with
dhe eternal irregularities to which she has been subjected during the
past , why limit it ? -~ sixteen years , an extra week earlier or later
for our return will make no difference whatsoever. It will make much
to my mother and to my feeling of responeibidity for her. I cannét
go salling across the United States with only a few days of busy
packing with her . Her future is ell uncertain . She has lived from
day to‘'day for the past few years since my father's death just waiting
for our return from China. I tried to plsg with her last summer
something for the future . I had éxpected to finish working it out
during the summer weeks and since the cancellzfion of our return,during
our further yeapbr sixfionths in America. Now this is all changed . I feal
that I must have at least a week for her before I g0 back . It my very
well be the last week I will spend with her in her life . If my
Father were living , if my brother or sister were near to her,I would
feel d&ifferently about the matter . She is alone and I am keaving whe
Western hemisphere for seven years in all probability . I mug do my
best by her before I go and I cannot do it in two or three days of fran-
tic packing enroute to China. Please excuse thesetwo long pages « I
wanted to state the situation clearly .

Please , may I add , that I au not for one moment
forgetting the University 8ide of thebituatiog . I have spent the entire
morning,after the receipt of your cable y in ¢Brnest thought and prayer
over the whole situation and whay I have said in this letter is the
result. Alas it takes a moment to remske a yeer's careful plans. Yes-
terday T was stayingbn for six months or a year in the United States.
Togday , I am dropping and stopping everything and bending every effort
to get out anqback to China as soon as possible . Assuming that I &am not
eble to get to the United States sonner than September 10th which is
most likely , & September 30 ieth or Cectober 1lst sailing for China would
allow a bare three weeks from coast to Coast of which & full week
would be taken up with travel time end tramsfer from New York to
Minnesota , to Churchs Ferry to the Pacifie Coast . This would leave

gpare two weeks for [Little Falls and Churchs Ferry end packing and
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edd certainly not ean excessively long time to say the least .

On this end of it it also give® me Jjust two weeks which is not a

day less than I need . Two months sgo when I cam back from the Near Rast
I was all packed u « Since then I am completely , or neerly so , un-
packed again vangﬁow of course have it ®0 do all over agsin. Thus I
shall need every day that I have andfore .

In 1926 when I first went out to China I did not
arrive until November 11lth amd at the time we had about as large
a student body as now and there was no one at all, absolutely no onefn
the Department of Western Language and Literature «(My late errival
was not my fault but was due to the brezk down of the ship the
Empress of Australia , in mid-ocean and her return to Canada .)

Finally , after all I have said , I leave the whole mat-
ter to your discression . If you honestly feel %hax so late a dete
as September 30 - October lst will wreck everything , secure for uqﬁhat
sailings you can and will , andbe the cost and sacrifice what it may be
we will meke it if i$ is humanly possible .

A few other items and then I close . I wrote you in detaia
about sailing matters more than two months ago from Thessalonique . Thés
letter now holds for the most part. I will pay here in Peris for my pert
of the Pacific sailing so as to get 35%reduction on my Atlantic sailing .
Theam company here will give me am Ticket Order blank for the Pacific
sailing good for any line . I will turn this over to you to turn over to
the compeny when I get to New York City andfou can refund me . Thie
I explained this matter in deteail in my letfer from Greece and I believe
it is quite clear .

I have no idea @bout sailing dates for the Pacific as I
have not looked at them since the change of two monthgégo « I suppose now
you will seek the fastest passage possi ble .Were it not for this I should
still ¢(as I indicated in my earlier letter about sailings ,) like
passage by the southern route , San Fran. , Honolulu , etc., etc. expecw
ially for Mrs. Farley who realiy very , very much heeds this pest . AS
you wedl know she has teken care of a familypf sick folkgthboujghout
the entire year , the. last being three and perhgps four children with the
hooping cough. On account of her mother's sicknéss of last summer our
several years's planning for her vacation had to be suddenly cancelled
and she was entirely cheated out of it . We weres pPianning it £fr this
fall after my return . Now that is gone . In the meantime &ll four of
the children have had meadles, chicken pocks and now hooping ®ugh
80 that she has hardly had a nightinbroken rest in a year . Thusfthatever |
she gets on the boat before beginning asnother term on the field will be
that much to the good for her. Only one thing in regard#z to b&ats .
For most obvious reasons , I do not want to sail back on a Jepenese boat
end I don't think that President Lin would want us to® either. :

I have been watching the papers very closely lately an
I cannot imagine what has happened to warrant our sudden call to return
to the field . Will it stand or will we receive another call in two weeks
cancelling our teturn ? Lastly , I am assuming thét our return order

is for £ not just for me alone. If it is for me alone then there
a%e gomeg%%%ﬁés %o be considered. ’

I apologize for another long letter but somehow! most
of what T have written seemed to need to be said . I shall hope for
another letter ‘before I sail . I think I have covered pretty well every-
thing and 1 leave the rest to our meeting in New York City and to You .
1 assume that you have undoubtedly written to Mrs. Farley . I am send-
ing her a copy of this letter to you so that she will know what I have
written and what I plan . Upsetting as everythingd is , I cannot but
offer a prayer of thanksgiving that things are such that we can return .
Very sincerely yours |,

Dnellostidtatsy -

4




15 Blvd, Jourdan ,
@ite Universitaire ,
Paris 14 e , France,
August 17th', 1938.

Dr. C. A. Bvans ,
150 Fifth Ave.
New York City . U.S.A.

Ba.
Dea:;%vans ’

. Since the receipt yesterday of your cable I haye been think-
ing seriously end the idea has grown upon me that perhapqﬁt is the in-
tention of the University to ask Dr. Sutteén and me to cme Wack to the
Field alone without our families. This idea , I know has been in tle mind
of the President and other membergpf the Faculty +throughout the winter
and the early Spring when thghuestion of our return hazéeen pending.
You cgble of course gives no indication of such =& probébility or possi-

bility . o

If the Unie{ty is asking us to  return slone without our
femilies , I should want to know andhave to know about the metter
before I could make any decision . Indeed I could not make u decision
frgom here without seeing in person my wife and femily . This would of
course alter everything . Of course from the telegrem I have no idea
of the situation . Nothing that I have read in the papergbi late
seems to alter thefgeneral WQ5}situation such as to warrant the return
of our families td the field™ in comsideration of the fact that the
families on the field were sent home under circumstances which so far
as I know still prevail . If indeed the University is asking for evew
our return , that is my and Dr. Sutton's return without our families ,
then I shall have to see my wife andmy family and know the o ndisions
better before I can give my final decision .

Out family haghow been seperated for two years . My wife
feels thetit cgnnot ® ntinue , that she ceannot have me go back tc the
field alone XEving her in the United States with theghildren . The situe-
tion is a very complicatiéied one angl can not go in to the deteils 6f
it here . I wantthis letter to catch a fast boat leaving within & few
mimutes and so I mus stop . I would that I might be able to ge wha I
havqﬁritten to you still faster. If indeed the University igésking our
return at this time alone , without our families , then may I ask you to
cable to mgat onee here in Paris ¢ The one word "Alone " will suffice.
As I have Said this situation would alter everything englould mean
tha it would not be advisable to go shead and get reservations for
@ Pacific sailing until I get home.

Again , most , mcst sincerely yours anﬁﬁaly
thanks for everything ,
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August <2, 1338
Mrs. Heva H. Farley
Churchs lerry

Vear Mrs. Faurleys

I cen symputhiss with you degply ia the problem
you are recing as set Jorth in your letter ol augsi 1ljthe.

It is no 1i ht matter to fuce these exiended sepaw
rations, and 1 exm thor ughly in accord wilh any method wnlch
will decroease the necessity for such ifon.

Le Methodist Board is aepproving a plaa whereby
wives wada feoilies ol missionaries will pe neld ia of =1
antil aiter the war., whether this cen be arrangea
aad ahevher it will be sutisfectory is & questidon.

A3 Dr. Sutton hag wired ne wili return to Chima witha
Mr. Ferley, wnc as dr. Farley's decision is still penaing, I am
cabling the fiela thut no decision cai be made unvis alter tie 3th
of Septeuwber when wr. Furley returns f{rom kurope. Jauountedly you
have received word thathis latest date of arrived is Oopglember 3,
whicih i3 &« week later than he previously intended,

I hau not been previously advisea of the condition:s wialch
you menti@neC at home, and can wekl lmzgine the aprehension which my
telegraw must have caused you. I wish to thank you, however, Zor the
splendid spirit in which you scceptea same, «au its is only another
instance of the wey the Fuxiea spirit has been engendered wad jrown,
ana the Lord's nwme glorified.

Probubly ,ou woula like to write further b Mr. Furley,
and haye « letter here upon his arrival.

Very sincerelyy yours

CAE3CS




¥» Blvd. , Jourdan
Pite Universiteire
Paris , Frence,
August 26th , 1938.

?

Dr. C. A. Evans ,
150 Fifth Avenue ,
New York City , N.V.

-~

Dear Dr. Evens ’

I dask off a very , very hurried letter to you to tell
you of the latest developementse- in case they should be of interest
or of need to ybar office. Tuesday night of this week I received the
fatal cable ALONE . I confess it was a great shock to me . In spite
of all my misgivingsy as tre tone of my letters indicated Bwad fully
expected that the return call was for my family . Since my first
letter inknswer to youx cable , now ten days ago I have daily expected
a further letter from you . I thought surely a letter would have gone
to me on the same day giving me further information &nd telling me
your ideas about the situation . Today with the arriveal of the last
mail I have given up all hope . I have no idea vwhere I now stand gr
what the situation is . I feel in a more bewildered plight than more
themm two months ago when the firstkable ceme . Now I Bhee been
called back end I suppose it will be 'interpreted that I have refused
to go 4=-- the very first time in sixteen years that I have had to say
xnox tc anything that the University has asked me to do . I feel
very , very badly about it . I don't know what to do .

During the last three days I have written a long 4000
word letter to President Lin zbout the whole situation . I hevekent the
ljetter air mail . Another long letter hes gone to Neva today . Sh%b 111
doubtless vwrite to you . This letter I began in-midafternoon and;
subject to continuel interruption since . I am now hurrying to get it
into the mail before seven o'clock tonight , the last chance to catch
a fast boet for tomerrow . I write to say that the changes and delays
of the past week have caused me the loss of my sailing on the fast Five
day boat , the Bremen errivingfin New York City on September &th ,s0
that at the moment 1 have no sailing and chall not e able to getany
leaving Frence before September 10 at the very earliest . I could
not meke my finzl reservations until I knew whether I was going to
China or not and thether T was to go out zlone or not . That news came
too late and T have losk my meservations . This is not serious if I
am remaining in the U. S. for the time Being . I simply write to tell
you of the change so that you will not expect me in America by September
8th as my cable indicated. The seilings at this time of the year are

" most , most crowded and difficult and it i# is practicelly impossible
to hoid anything for even a day without paying down .
I will write you more tomorrow . Meanwhile I hope very
much for further word from you . Iam forced to stop now.

With sincere best wishes , I am

As ever yours ,




15 Blvd., Jourdan ,
Cite Universitaire
Paris 1l4e , 1938.
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Dr. Co A. Evans 9 ‘b\
Fukien Christian University ,

150 Fifth Ave,,

New York City .

De&r Dr. Evans ,

Your second cable ~-- CABLE IMMEDIATELY DECISICN
RETURNING CHINA " reached me & short time ago snd I havefjust this minute
sent by night letter the following 31 word cable messsge , father long ,
but I felt that the matter better be clear at once and save further
cables . Message as follows ( already received long ere this , I hope )
DETAILED LETTER ALREADY SENT .... WILL RETURN IF CONDIBIONS MAKE FAMILY
RETURN ALSO ADVISABLE ... IF NOT, RETURN CONTINGENT FAMILY DECISICN ..
ARRIVING AMERICA SEPTEMBER EIGHTH... CAN SAIL END #NP SEPTEMBER «...

FARLEY e
I am extremely sorry that n¥ failure to reply by cable
asfou requested necessitated a secon@ cable from you . It seemed 8o
hopeless to state the case clearly by weble , especially when I didn't
know what the case was and still do hot know,what it is , that I decided
that a fow® or five day boat , as luck woul aqut leaving yesterday
would explain the matter far better .

Now your second ceble has come amd I am more pubzled %
than ever , as my second letter of yesterday hagélready indicated .

I write again now so that you may have as soon agbpossible this additiéna
informetion to go on and may understanB the situation from our point
of view as cl_early as possible .

First of all , about my seiling date for America, I have
‘a sailing on the Bremen for September 3d arriving in New York on Sep-
tember 8th . I mgde this change on the basis of your cable of day befor
yesterday o I waszo have sailed on the Veendam , Holland Americean Line
arrivi n New York on September 12th 1 I should have very much prefer-
red this e&s is is & smaller , slower, less crowded ad not aGerman
Boat . For the time I prefer a Holland rather than & German boat .

Still more important , the Bremen costs me from$12.00 to $20.00 more
then the slower boat , beacuse it is larger , fadber , and sails froma
more distant French port thus costing me much more for baggage transpor-
tetion . I made the chagge solely in order to get to America sooner so
as to be able to get off to Chine sooner and not be so late . I will be
out this many extra dollars. Thqyggises perhaps , Why do I not come sooner
still". There is absolutely nothing aveileble, of any kind short

of first class before September 3d . I havegspent the best part of
three days trying to get eny kind of accomodations from August

17th on and there iﬁgbsolutely nothing . There has not been anything
for weeks even and I am fortunate to get a reservation at all.

My letter of yesterday indicated my query as to whether
the University was asking me to return to the field ALONE  now . I have
discussed the matter in the letter in question . I take it up in more
detail Rere . Neither your first nor your second cable give any indica-
ytion of whether the return refers to me alone or to our family and
thus I am quite in the derk sbout the University's inetent in regard
to the matter . Thus i€ what I have to say is entirely beside the point
T hope you will understend and excuse my words.

No single word or suggestion of any kind has been
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written to me since I left the field sbout going back to China without
my family .+ On the other hand so far as I know the conditions whtdh
caused the University to send home the families then on the field last
Fall and summer still prevail. se fea ae 2o . You yourself wrote uvo

a month or so ago to the effect that no families were beirg sent back

to Centeel China. So far as I know the Stoe family and the families
of tle Fpochow Missionaries are still in America away from the field .
Two months ago our return was definitely cancelled . Since then this
cancellation and em€é our stay in America for months or a years

time Thave been confirmed . Now suddenly , without a word of warning
comes the cable to return to the field at once , with the hopes doubtless
that I will be able toarrive by September 15th . My first thought was
of course thet it was for our family . Sincethen I have become increasig
ingly doubtful of such a possibility and your second cable -- CABLE
IMMEDIATELY DECISION RETURNING CHINA , is more than ever suggestive that
T am asked to return without my famiiy +As I have indicated in my
letters and in my caeble , I cannot meke this decision without seeing
my family in America first . If indeed the University is asking me to
return to the field elone then what are the possibilities of my

being willing to do so or more to the point of my family88 being willigg
to have me 2 To be perfectly honest , I very much fear thet they will
not be willing . I wish that I did not have to go into the details of
the matter in writing and I shall not do so but I would like to indi-
cate something of the situation.

Any time these sixteen years I hawe been entirely at the
call of the University for any service or sacrifice whatsoever that,
they wished me to make . As Kou know , my family was spparated for six
months in 1927 during which time my poor wife and child went through
unspeakable suffering , both physically and spiritually . In 1027 ,dwe
for furlough , all packed up and only three weeks from taking the boat
we cancelled out sailings and pestponed our furlough for another
year at what cost and sacrifice to my wife , I will not say . It was
at the time of the loss of the University dormitory by fire and I feit
that is was my duty to volunteer to stay on an extra year to relieve the
situation financially and from the poing of view of staff . I did so and
the University accepted my willingness and we stayed on. Thus although
is is now sixteen years almost gince I entered the University service
TIam just returning from my second furlough. I mention these itemse
merely to indicated That through these years I have always been
willing to answer the University c&ll and the University need whatever
it may have been . Now too under ordinary circumstances , if the Univere
sity were asking me to return alcne I would go without hesitancy . I am
not even now saying that I am unwilling to go but I cannot do so withes
discussing the matter carefully and intimatedy with my femily . As you
are already aware they have been under very difficuly circumstances
and particularly during the past year . I should have never left them
if by any manner of means we could have ar_ranged otherwise . In view
of all the circumstances my wife felt that it was her positive and absod
lute duty to be with her mother during this year of her serious illness.
ghe ( my wife ) is the oldest dagghter . Bir being in China has neces-
sitated her always being away@rom her mother except when we have been
on furlough . Thugbhe feels a double responsibility when on furlough.
For me to stay in Churchs Ferry too would have been utterly out of the
question . Thus the family had to be separated . But two years of
separation is a long , long time . It is bad for everybody , for wifey
for children and for husbend . My wife in particular has had a diffi -
cult , difficult year . I say this not to complain. She does not oomg
plain . I say it to explain. My return to China alone with an uncertain
prospect of the family's return would have to be considered very , Very

%?rigg%%¥ ?nd it must be gone in person. It cannot be done
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Py de¥wer. Therefore £€ your czble wanted a reply from me as to g
whether T will go back to China alone now , I can only repeat that
2§ cag?ot say until I have had a change to discuss the matter fully with
my wife .

I am extremely sorry that there are these complica-
tions and that I am here when The University would like to hawe me
in Ameerica and ready to teke the first boat for China so as
to arrive there by September fifteenth . But sy I simply cannot help
it under the circumstances and I believe I have been in no way at
feult in my actions . The circumstances havgbeen beyond my contrdl as thy
they have been beyong . everybody's .

Woukd that I did know something about conditions in
Foochow 7 I have baggege , boxes of book$ which I want to ship direct
to Foochow if it is possible for shipments to get in to Foochow now
end which T do not for the world wish to lose if shipments are likely
not to get in to Foochow . Moreover if it should turn our after all ,
end even after the cables thet I am not going to go back to Foochow Jjust
now, then I want these books and thinggin the Upited States if I am to be
there . These and menges other uncertainties are distressing me
Just now when 1 am pressed for time &nd should do all things repidly end
in order and indeed must if I catch a boat even so ead¥y as September 3d.

Now I close with apologies for a long letter which
may be entirely beside the point . In writing it I em trying to antici-
pate possiblyg questisns which  you may want answered at once. As I h
have said above , the University has not written one word or even a
suggestion to me directly ebout coming out alone , but I know tha
such a thing has been suggested and discussed . Miss Asher ip fact
suggested it directly to Mrs. Farley end told her that the University
had discussed it . It is this which has aroused my doubt in regard to

the matter.

With earnest prayers and sincere best wishes for

all the University work and that of =all the China Field , T am

Yours very sincerely ,

V/M@W oy
G




15 Blvd. Jourdan , Cite Univer.
Peris 14, France,
September

DI'. C. A. Evarls ,

156 Fifth Ave.

New York City ,

U.S.A". O\\
Dear Dr. Evans,

_ Ships come and go but wait as I have, daily expecting
mail from you for the past ten days , none has come. I cguld nd have
believed that it could be so . I thought surely that you have written
me et onceat the time ofthe first cable , August 16th telling me all
that you knew sbout the situaticn that so suddenly caused so completeh
reversal of all of two months planning . XKy four Retters the ladt
on August 26th , &ll of them beseeching knowledge have faiied to elie
cit a2 word of response ® and to this moment still in Paris I still knom
no more than the brief ® ntents of the three cables which you sent . Couldd
T have known that it would be so I should havgmorgthan I did asked for
=n immediate reply to my first letters , a reply which I supposed of
eourse I would have withogt any asking . The reply has not come ard
now beeing so lete as it is I know I must gc on to the en@éﬁ%he month
in my present state of distressing ignorance not knowing bu#t that when
I do finally errive in New York and Americe I mgy find myself a weifl
end deasbawey . Please forgive these words . They come from a soul afdd
mind of distress . Yhey are not intended as faultfinding in any sense.

You hze not written me ,~I will explain vhgy =- first
beeause et the beginning you had nothing to write j second,beeause you
expected to talk over the situstion with me in detail in your office very
soon efd therefore there was no use writing j third , becasue you have
had many duties to a ttend to end havehot had time to write .

I wrote to you on August 26th saying tha I weas writing
again the next day . I did not do so , thinking that would surekly
heer from you very soon and then would be gble to write more intebhigently .
T have not he ard from yoit and therefore I furthepkxplain myself at this
time. As I wrote in my letter of August 26th , I have nc sailing amd shall
now probsbly not be sble to get home before the first week in October ,
worse and worse I suppose but I hope tetter and better because I hope to
have eccomplished enough in the meantime,with &ll my worries,to meke tlhe
stay worth while at least in the long run. However , I am not steying
from choice . T ¥ost my Sept. Zd sailing becesuse you cannot hold a sailing
at this timebf the season unless you pay for it and once you have paid
for it you cannot cchcel¥ it without loss . I was zble to hold mine &s
long as I did because the Company was hoping for the patronage on my
femily in sailings tc and from China through the years . They , the
North German Lloyd were wxceptionally nice to me . Since my cancellatioy,
to date I have not been zble to get another sailing witout paying more
than a few days earlier date would warrent or without going & higher
class . The extre days hardly seemed to meke it worth while. This is
an unusually heavy seeson for saillings . Most of the On Season Summer 4
Sailings arepooked months in zdvance by people coming round-trip ticket
amd thus having return reservations. All the other vacancies on many other
lines have been chartered in advance to accomodate the large number 6f
Jewish refugees from Germeny and elsewhere . Sailingghawe not been so
difficult to get as this summer for meny , many years . After the fifteenth
of this month the summer season eases a little and after the
g6th or so the off season begins ab reductions of from ten to twenty
dollers a sailing . Thudl shall probebly not get away from Parisbe® re
the 21st to 28 th erriving in New York the first week in October. This ,

after many , many delgys most. due to any desire or fault of
mine , iﬁb(’as 185s8 #8n 8ay18§ LBeRoBr Y
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4he sbsolutely the last postponement .

Now to cme back to the matter for which I am writi
this letter. As I write y I have no idea wbl all where I stand . ng-
haps you have nome either . The reason why I have been so very , very
anxious to hear from you has been to know your reactions and feeling in
regard to the situation after having my cshke and letters amd Mrs. Far-
ley's letter to you efter receiving the cable . I hardly know what
to expect your reactions will be or even worse what mey be the reactions
of Pres. Lin. As I told you in a recent letter y I wrote a lo six page
letter to him immediately after receiving your last cable telling him
how very , very distressed I was and how much my whole heart ard
feelingsand wishes and interest and life were with the University in all
of the very difficult situation . But I doc have a family and I can't
simply go off and leave them even though i1 mey seem as though I have
done so during the past year . (( I have discussed the difficulties
end implications of this question before and do not need to go into
them agein here )).

Since I lagt wrote toc you I have felt even more¢diftressed
than before and when I finally had my wifes letter of a few days ago
felt worse than ever , a8 feeling which hask not been relieved alas
by eny reassurance from you , as I had hoped it would have been . Neva
( Mrs. Farley ) wrote to me gbout the mztter and told me what she had
said in substance to you . I believe her letter indicated her very great
interest in , love of , sympathy for , and anguish at the difficulty
of the University . As she said in my letter and doubtless in yours,
The University isbur home, our interest , our passion , our whole life .
After sixteen years it 1s hardly necessary to reassure you of this .
And now when the University most needs us to say that I cannot come ,
almost bresks my heart. I Wmbsh that President Lin could believe this .
I hope very earnestly thet he does. It is absclutely true that I haw ntt
had one single moment of complete thoughtlessness , carefreeness ,I mipght
say happinessyduring this entire furlough year because of my distress over
the China situation and the University part in it .

I havetried to think of what we might do , vhat I might
say ebout the future with <11 its possibilities . It has been difficult
to dolso slone . It must be thoughtithrough together with Neva and the fam-
ily « Thet is vhyy I have ©been unable to suggest anything in the brief
time which has elepsed since the first ceble, little more +than twc weeks
8go . Alas 4 I have lived an ETERNITY since it came .. ittle more
than two weeks {!! Is it possible 997 « I have no thought , T hope this s
is clear beyond questicn , of not going back tolthe University to spend
the rest of my 1life , this quite irrespective of the War and all its posed
sibilities . Suppose tle war should last ome or two or three of half a
dozen years longer , and moreover should get worse and eXtend into the
South making the return of my family to the Field indefinitely impossibge.
What would I do ? I cannot say positively . But® this is what T think.
After some time in#4the States with my family , after having a chance to
help them and care for them at least for a few months---any less would
hardly be sufficAjnt time after two years of continuous separation -- I
believe we could arrenge for another separation if conditions cheuld make
it imperative . y&antcd to suggest this to Pres. Lin in my letter to him
but T did not do so . I felt that I knew conditions so imperfectly That
T was not werranted in doing sc .Even now I am duggesting this possipility
ot this distence erd without having suggested it or mentiorift to my wife.
T zm simply trying to think out loud . I am trying to see 1lhe Univer51% 's

o o . . - o ahle“to S S \ o
gifficult situstion and think how unselfishly T mey be able € em

vy

ko

£ course it would be fer better for everybbdy and everything to be &le
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to take the family back with me . This is of course what I want . &
theught I cannot believe that the war will last for ever . I think theb

it 1s nearing the end even now . Until tne cable came from President Lin
T wes heppy to have another year inthe United States continuing my
study , writing and research) . Under the difficulf #ituation this

looked like a most heppy arrengenment . This is what T would 1like to

see now . It seems elmost certain that by the ~nd of next summer ,after
a second yvear in 4eey Weste we would 21l be able to go beck tqﬁhe field
together .+ If we were not eble to do so , I would almost say , even

gt this distance that my wife would be willing end I would be willing

to go out to the field again alone . To do it now after two years. this
month,of spearation secems almost impossible . We have brought four

fine children into the world . They need a father . Uncles and graiddparers
in too great profusion are not being the best thing for them . They need
their father in theiir own home . Veritably they neced him . They leve
needed him during this past year . The seperation which has taken place
was only consented to through dire necessity which all our planning was
not able to overcome .. Truly such a seperation ought not to continue
for another year .

Our situefion is the subject for a Greek Tragedy . Alas ,
I pray that it may not be  a @reek ETragedy but will find & proper
solution « I am torn and My Wife is torn between two duties , our
duties to the University which is Life to us and has been for sixteen
years, our duties to a femily which has been painfully but necessarily
seperated for two whole years,the fifteenth of this September . How can
we fulfill our duties to BOTH? We want to do sc . We would do so . Give
us light !

Foewm I will close to get this letter,too,on the Bremen .
I am sorry that I did not meke a copy of it to send to President Lin . I
think perhaps it may add something to what I have already written As I
have indicated zbove there is noix thought of complzint in my first para-
graph . Please forgive it .

With earnest best wishes to 2ll , I am

Yours very sincerely ,

&

Pe Se PLEASE VWRITE == Will probably be in Paris until veryrhearly the
end of the month .

I had lunch today with Professor and Mrs. Elisséeff in their
home in Paris . They just returned to Paris night before last .
As usual they were most , most kind and cordial to me .

s




Chunthe Forny, 77 9L,
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September 6, 1938

Mre Maloolm F. Ferley
156 Bouleward, Jourdan
Cite Universitaiie
Paris, France

Dear Mr. Farley:

Your letter of August 26th is at hand and I was not awmre that
woe had not given you rather complete satisfaction as to the situation in
Chimae. I have not asked our file secretary to give me all of the corres=
pondence, and I am trusting my memory to & large extemt. I find alse your
letters of August 16th and apparently a later commmication without date
but received here on August 30th. These latter letters were not answered,
pending my return, Howsver, we are ocabling you as followss~

®FREVIOUS CABLES CORRESPONDENCE GAVE ALL INPORMATION AVAILABLE. EXPECT MORE
DETAILS WHEN YOU ARRIVE."

Upom receipt of your ocablegram approving the return contimgemt upon

decision, we commmmicated with Mrs, Farley giving her the factse. She
decided it would be inadvisable to make any decision umtil your return om
September 8the In view of the fact that you were ready to sail on September 8

of whether you were returning to China, there seemed to be little

point in discussing at length by correspondence the situation that might be
covered in personal interviews upon your arrival., As a matter of fact, we have
no more information than has been passed on to youe We sent you copies of the
original letters regarding the moving to Shaowu and the reason for withholding
approval of your returme The only other message we have received is that re-
oeived in the oable requesting Farley-Sutton return.

A letter from Miss Asher, which I {ind on my desk, states that things
are moving alomg all right at Shaowu. She refers to a card received from you
dated July 7th from Stoockholm which indicated you had rsceived our relay of the
cable from Foochow. :

Our isterpretation of the situation is this, = the University felt ime
pelled to move to Shaowu to avoid being eaught behind Jepanese lines in case of
an invasion of South Chima. They took along as many students as possible and
some equipment. After spending & period there, it would appear that sccommodations
are better than anticipated, and that & larger class will be on hand when school
opens in September than originally was plammed upom. This is happening in all
of the universities and probably is true of Fukiem. The eable was in the




Mre Malooln F. Parley

singular anc would appear not to refer to the entire family. The Suttons have
decided that the family is to remmim in America and Dr. Suttom is on
President Coolidge out of San Francisco September 23rd.

We have received word that for a period Fooochow did not b {
customary bombings. Miss Asher is still there and reports on as
receives them fyrom Shaowu. It is apparent that the fereiga faculty did mot
Shaswu but that plams are being mede to tale them there for the

wishk we oould help you as to more definite informmtion in

cochow a8 well uc Shaswu, but that 4s not possidle,

Nrs. Farley
for the past

to
We
in




Mre. Maloolm P. m!'y
Churchs Ferry
North Dakota

Dear Mrs, Farleyy

I anm enclosing copy of & letter which we mailed to
Nr. Farley yesterdays. We are not sure that he will receive it,
as his last Jetter indiecated that he might sail on the 10th, Wwe
are not optimistic, however, that he will be able to do thise

Mire Parley is much chagrined that we have not given him
more data, but, as indicated in our letter, all available information
has been sent to hime A cable wmas seat to the field yesterday giviag
the sailing of Dr. Suttom as of September 23rd,and the deoision regarde
ing Mr. Farley must amait his arrival.

Won't you please write me immediately if there is amything
else we ocan do to be of sssistance, If you feel that we have answers

to any questions in mind, will you not kindly write us that we may be
of assistancel '

Very truly yours,

Ce A. EVANS




September 9, 1938

Mrs. Malcolm F. Farley
Churchs Ferry
North Dakots

Dear Mrs. Farleys

Your letter of September 6th came to hend this morming amd
I have given some thought to the plam you propose. I have reviewed
some of the correspondence dealing with student military training
and find that under date of July 22md the following paregraph was com=
tained in Miss Asher's letter;=-

"Things in gemeral at Shaowu seem to be going along all right. The
term will end the latter part of Auguste At the present time the
freshman class is required to go to training oamp for three months,.
We are trying to get them exempted on the groumds that they received
“extra" training last spring whem they were doimg country work, but
I em not sure that that will worke Im ease they do have to go, we
may wait and opem the fall term whem they returm im November or the
first of December."”

As the cable from China requestimg "SuttomeFarley Return"
wag dated August 15th, it would seem that the way had been cleared
for opening the middle of September.

What we have all had in mind is that & coverimg letter would
come to hand, amplifying the cable, but unfortumately nothing has beem
received to date. When this arrives comsiderable 1light should be shed
upon the whole situatiom, and more intelligent comsiderstion and ectiom
can be takenm.

I am somewhat in agreement with your feeling regarding Shamghai.
Recent war raids near the city have indicated that it is not entirely
peagceful. We must bear im mind, however, that the Japanese are umdoubtedly
endeavoring to elear up the Hamkow situatiom before starting other objectives.
The stiffeming of the Chinese defense has greatly hindered the plan and
program of the Japanese Military Party.

Just as soon as additiomal informetion is received, we shall be
glad to relay it to you at once.

Very truly yours,

CAE/B
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Saptember 12, 1938
Prof. Malcolmn P, Farley
Cite Univaersitaire
15 Boulevard Jourdan
Paris l4e, France

My dsar Prof, Farleyt

Your three-page letter of Ceptember 2nd caze hand this norning.
Our answer is simply a repetition of what we wrote the other day, sxcept with
added emphasis that all the information we have had has been passed on Lo youe
Pvery cabla which we sent has been coverad by a sepsrate letter with the ex-
ception of the one where you requested that we cend you word as ic whethar it
%as expected that you were to raturn with your family or alonee As suggested,
wa cabled, WALORE®, At the time we received your letters we lcoked up boats
and found it impossible to get a letter back to you before the time you sailed.

Even today with all the mail that has coue from Ching there has been
no further word as to the reason for the changs in the attituds of the field.
7s can only conjecture the meaning of it all, This we have set forth in the
lotier we wrote you the other daye I wich I could conjure out of ths sxies
some definite information which would give you more lighte

I have o letter before me from Mrse. Farley dated Ceptember 10th,
exprecsing gratituds for what little asgistance wa could render in this very
trying time, and recognizing fully the handicaps under which we all are worke
ing in arriving at declesicns.

Mrs. Sutton's fother passed away last Thursday night and the funeral
was probably on Sundaye At the +sot Dr. Sutton plans to lsave Alfred on the
15th, getting the boat at Los Angeles on the 1Uthe

Te note that you fear you will not be able to got avay before the
51st - 26th of September, arriving in Rew Iork the first seek in Octobere. GHe-
viewing ths correspondence you have written on the subject of your return, the
most logical course of procedure would seen o have bean to return to the
United States immediately upon receipt of the cables. You then would have had
this time with your family and be able to discuss the satter from cvery angle.

ith sincerest best wishcs, I remain

Very cordially yours,

CAEsRC (/f g

ccs Mrs. Farley




Nrs. m ¥. ’arhy
Churchs Ferry
North Dakota

My dear NMrs. Farley:

. I greatly appreciate your letter of September 10th, which arrived
in the same mall with another letter from Mr. Farley.

Apparently Mr. Farlsy did not receive any of the sarlier letters
we wrote covering our telegrams. He states that now the summer seasom emnds
on about the 15th or 16th of Septembar, and he will then be able to secure
a reduction of $10. to $20. on his sailing. This will postpone his sailimg
to September 21lst - 28th, arriving in New York the first week in October.
This, of course, postpones the matter of decisiom still furthesr, which we re-

gret exceedingly.

We are enclosing herewith a check for thirteen dollars (813.00)
covering the purchases made for Miss Asher.

With sincerest regards to you, I remain

Vary cordially yours,
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Mrse Malooln F. Farley
Churchs Ferry
North Dekota

Dear Mrse Ferleys

I greatly appreciste your letter of September 18th
as it brings to us ruther definite news that Nre. Farley will be
salling on the 28th of Septembere I am writing & brief note to
Mr. Ferley on some deductions we have made from recent correspond-
ence from Foochow, and enclose & copy herewithe

%e have known something of the situation which you write
about in your letter eoncerning your own family, end that of Mre
Farley, and for that reason have more deeply sympathised with you
in the tremendous problem you have before you in reaching a decision.

I heve slweys felt that the missionary onterprise faced
a very serious situation when it becomes necessary to separate
families, especially husband and wife. Frankly, I ocould not do it
myself anc I have & wholesome admiration for those who can. FKever-
theless, it does noi decrease tne problemse With this in mind, I
am very sympatheiic with the trisls Mre Farley is experiencing in
an effort to reach a solution. I am also confident that he could
have secured more help here in Amerios in reaching & solution, tut
thet is now & thing ol the paste

As requested, we have mailed the two letters which you
heve forwarded to our office to Mre Farley at his Paris addresse

Please be assured that your communications do not bother
use As & matter of fect, we only wish that we could give some word
which would be of more help in.this trying timee I am afraid, howe
ever, any sdvice that I might give, from my own personal feelings,
would be of exceedingly selfish nature and when people face such
problems in & broad spirit, as you do, I should remsin eternally
silent.

With blessings on you, I remain

Most cordially,

Ce Ao EVARS




Nre Malcolm F. Farley
Cite Universitaire

15 Boulsvard Jourdan
Paris l4e, France

Dear Mr. Farley:

xuwmmmamuh.mmm-u
I sm encloeing ocopy of this letter.

mtxmmunmummmummm
warded their emsrgency requiremsuts for 1938«39 and have ineluded
the Ferley and Sutton Salary and Trawel Allowance. Apperently,
one yeason for the move to leep you in America was the savings
which would be entailed by such sotiom. The field comments that -
oven though these figures are included in the

emsygensy require=
ments = the matter is not entirely settled, and will not be until
Dre Lin reaches Foochow the latter part of Auguste S8ince that
date no other commmication has been received.

Dre Sutton 1eft home last Saturdsy night and sails from
San Francisco on the 23rd.

Very truly yours,




Sept . 26th , 1938.
Paris y Frence.

/ :
Dr C. A. Evans , ; v 4
150 Fifth Ave ., , CQ 3/

New York City .

Dear Dr. Evens ,

Very meny thanks,for your tvp letters the one of
September 6th and the second o@éept. 12th . I was very , veryélad
indeed to have them . I have intending answering them sooner but
simply have not been able to get to it . Phis note is to acknowlddge
them , not to snswer them . I shall answer them 1n person vwhen I see
you about ten #eys from now . I am sailing for New York on theStaten-
dam on October 1lst . Thisfvas the very best that I ®uld do . Your
letter seems to indicate some dissaprovel of my staying on so_long
after receiving the csbles . K believel have indicated clearly and et
great len.gth Jjust vwhy 1 have done so . We will talk about it agaln
if you wish when I arrive . I can only repeat that I have dongthe
very , very best that I knew how to and was eble to do . )
¥ Contrery to the implication in your letter , I did
not receive any letter communication of any kind following any cf
your cables and therefore when your letter of September 6th came a &
lzrge part of the information which it entained wes entirely new .

Novw T must close . This letter is an ennouncement of gy
dailing , just completed yesterday mnight § as a matter of fact,due
to meny reasons over which I had no control « We are all well here
in spite of the hysteria of most of my countrymen , about which I
am very much ashamed . ( I refer to the war sceare ofcourse).

I expect to arrive in New York City on October 7th ahd
shall see you zs soon as possiblle .

With meny , many thenks for your further kindnesses end
best regerds to you 4, I am

Yours very sincerely ,

// MV //’
' //iz p. ¢ //Mﬁ\?f‘ -S4 :

P.S. Please pardon my delay in cknowledging your 1et§érs . I/have
continued to be excessively busy and I wanted to amnounce &n
ebsolutely definite sailing which I was not able to do until today.




FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY
Foochow, China
October 18, 1938
Mr. Ce Ao hvanS
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Evans:

On October 14 I sent you the following cable in reply to yours of
October 11:

"Desire Farley return. He must decide whether family come."

We here feel strongly that we need Mr. Farley's services for the
spring term, which begins February 3, end we hope that he will arrange to come
out as early es possibles But I do not want to either urge him to bring his
family or to prevent him from doing so. It is a rather personal problem and
Mr. Farley will have to make his own decision, although we realize that it will
be difficult for hime What we have written previously was meent to convey the
conditions here. From the information that you and Mr. rarley cen certainly get
from the lethodist Roerd and the American Bosrd, e&s well as other missions in
New York, Mr. Farley should heve quite & rood idea as to whether or not he should
bring his feamily along.

The question as to family and children is too much responsibility for any
institution to assume. People generally do not have their femily affairs inter-
ferred with very much by other people, end we never intend to do thet in ordinary
times, Our staff members do almost as they please in regard to their families. The
missionary families here seem to run along the same line; thet is, they have the
choice of either keeping their family here or sending them away when conditions in
China seem to be seriouse. The conditions in China are undoubtedly changing all the
time, and it depends & great deal on personal temperament of the members of the
femily. Some missionaries have proved to be quite nervous end high strung and cen-
not stand the strain of any serious excitement, and particulerly bombing. There are
others who reelly do not care very much about that. Vie, therefore, do not want to
urge our staff members to do one way or another, but prefer that they make their
own decision so long as they have the opportunity of meking a choice within the
limits of the American Government regulations. We hope that on the receipt of my
ceble Mr. Farley will meke up his mind, and then you cen help him to arrange for the
passage when he is ready to come,

As I wrote you the last time, we shall expect MNr. Ferley to go to Shaowu
for work so long as the university is carried on there. It is our plan to have
the university work there until the general war situation is quite clear. It is
obviously no sense in moving the university back end forth when the general situation
is not very clear., Vie expect Mr. Farley to teach English Literature and Comparative
Litereture, end English Composition. At present, our Eknglish Department has nobody.
Miss Thomas is at home on sick leave, slthough we hope she may return next spring,
and Professor end Mrs. Scott are leaving for furlough around the middle part of
December. FProfessor Stowe of our Department of Educetion is now teaching three
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courses in Englishe If Mr. Farley is willing to return, I hope he will be
willing to plunge in and help out in our most urgent needs. We shall probably
have to postpone some of our research problems until some later date, snd he
will have to forego some of his research projects for the present., You will
realize that China is at war.

Please let us know as soon as possible what is Mr. Farley's reaction
and what are his plans. I shall write him and enclose a copy of my letter for
your reference. This is the first letter I have written him directly since last
Jemuary. We did not write him earlier because we did not know the details of
what had gone on between your office end him, and we did not want to meke any
conflicting statements.

We are expecting to hear from Dr. Sutton almost eny time now about
his arrival in Hongkong. Vie take it for granted from your former cable and
letter that he sailed from San Frencisco on September 23. We have no way of
finding out when the "Coolidge" is due to arrive in Hongkong, as the Dollar
Line has no printed schedules. I am here in Foochow waiting for him and hope
thet he will be here in a few days. I hope that Mrs. Suttom's fasther fully
recovered from his illness, and that satisfactory arrangements have been made
for the family at Alfred. They can come to China when the situation is more
clears In the meanwhile, the children cen be in school st home,

Recent word from Shaowu indicates that the work has been going on
very wells I plsn to go up there as soon as I make arrangement with Dr. Sutton

sbout his work.

Yours sincerely,

/S/ Ce Jo Lin




Nr. Malooln F. Parley
Rittle Falls, Minne

Dear Nr. Farleys

. x&nmmm.nphwwwm
President regarding your return to China. It is gquite
possible that the invasion of South Chima by the Japamese has
disrupted ocomsumioation, or that it has so disorganised
regular routine of affairs thet they have mot found time
mo

Just as soon as we receive word, we will let you

ot onces Neszvhile, if there is any wew development in your owm
situation, we shall be glad to hear from you. ' °

Very sincerely yours,

Ce Ae EVARS

Ry oo it 1D s B s R RS s B g A




Little Falls , Minnesota oo
November 15 th , 1238
Dr. ®. A. Evans ,

(ZL('MQ{ /4 ///jy//"~’
China Union Colleges s
New York City . 2 ,9/»«5 2 e

Furtey Y328

Dear Dr. Evans ,

Your much appreciated letter of November 10th reached
m here at my mothers' homefesterday . I arrived myself with our
family only the day before . Many thanks for your letter and my apolog=
gies for mot finding time to get a note off togfou sooner.

As you are hdready aware , I left New York City three
weeks ago tonight . I stopped off parts of two days and one night
with my brother in Canton,Ohio where I spoke on China at the Thursd
day Prayer Meeting. I also spent parts of two days in Chicago where
T stopped to see what I could further arrange about spending the next
months in Chicago ,according to my suggestdonsfor such a plan
which I spoke to you gbout when I was in New York City . Sine then I
have further been corredponding with the Uniw rsity of Chicago . This
is what I hope to do . The Divinity Schoél of the University has grans
ed me permiscion to occupy oneof the University Apartments for the win
ter provided one should prove to be Vacent for the Winter Quarter .

At the present time none is . There is a bare possibility of one being
vacant beginning with December 1lst . Could I have known in August las
what T knewwnovw I might then-have applied for one and secured it.
As you maey know , these apartments are very fine, fully furnished ,
lighted , refrigersted,and heated at a rate gbout one third of what
similer apartments ren% for infhe same area. If we could get one it
would be absolutely ideal. Two weeks ggo the situarion looked somewhat
hopeful . Now it looks rather umhopeful . The only hope is that some
Missionary now occupyingbne will be allowed to return to hishost an
thus vecate an apartment for us . There is still a possibility . B
The Field Museum has offered me working room in théEr work quarters ,
=== that is a place vwhere I can work quiet and undisturbed and have &
tttlduazettricged use of thékr excellent library in my specialized fie-
field , as well aglise of th@ér Chinese collectiions. This 1is - a-very
unusual privilege and oneffery rarely , ff ever granted to eny but
staff members of the Museum . I would of ® urse be working and writing,
using my own material . I do hopefhat the housing situation will clear
uP enough to let me tezke admentage of this excellent opportunity .

T came here from Chicego two weeks ago Sunday morming
axd went on immediately the next day to Churbhs Ferry . I was there
lessfhan two weeks getting everything packed up e£-@ for the
future . for the winter in Chicago and forfhe summer mnext year .

I braught the family hereto my mother8s home day before yesterday. .
T am most heppy to say that my family are in better shape , at least
go they seem to be , than I had edpected them to be . I hardly need
say how very hapry we are to be together again . Since returning and.- ..
having a little time to discuss the matter more thoroushly I am more
than ever convinced that the wise thing: for all parties , I mean for
the University and for ourselves is to have us remain here together.
until next summer . ( When I say here , I mean in the United States).
Then if conditions are still so that we canflot 2o baeck to China a United
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Femily I believe by tlat time we will haw them sufficientlly

well organized , installed end esteblished so that I will be dale

to return to the Field alone if necessary . I am repeatinq

here what T said to you seversl times while with you in New York - I
say it again now &as my reasoned opinion anisd conviction after seeing
my family agein for these short two weeks .. To leave them again now

I feel would not only be very unwise and unfair to them but might even
prove disastrous .. Thls&s nothing more than I said in odr frequent
conversations when I was in New York City .

Again I want to thank you for your very generougéxpenditure
of your time with me in going over my various problems when - I was
in New York City . Your understanding of and sympathy with our fam-
ilys difficulties was a very great help . I was glad to have that
opportunity of going .over various mhtters with you and clearing up ,as
I very much hope , the possibility of some misunderstandings .

% T feel now as though I hadfeally got acquatmted with " the New
New York Office ". Again , many , many thanks for your very kind and
sympathetic helpfhlness and for the large amount of time which you
gave to my family's affairs . Please thank the members of yowr var-
ious, office staff for me also for thé#r help . Also I want to
thaﬁk you very much for your kindness in housing my extensive
baggage for such a long time both now and before when I was in New York
and T want to gpologize for the inwonvenience whibh it may havebaused
you L ]

Will uou please turn over the enclosed sheet to your
treasurer . It bearas on my fineancial matters with the University .

As I hae indicated elsewhere in this letter, it is now
our hope &and our plan to take the family to Chicago where the child-
ren wilk be in school erd where I will e working in the Field Mus-
eum trying to realize something of my longtime desire to get into
print so mething of Fukien Brchaeology . I am now awaiting the assigment
of the University Missionary Apartment which will c ome December 1lst .
As T have indicated , we are hoping for one of these apartments and have
secured authorization to a@ccupy one even though Tam not rehistered @t
the University . If we don't secure one (*which depends upon one ‘e
being vacant=) I will try to find = me other furnished apartmert which
we can afford to rent . We hope to know within a few days , not -leter.
than December 1lst at the latest . In the meantime I a working
aghard aspossible here . The children are now registered aml attend-
the Little Falls PBublic S8chool .. : .

A few days ago I had a long letter from Miss Asher rela--
tive to the University work . Probably she wpote to you at the same ,
time . In any ceace the letter ® ntains nothing new of general importaneeg

With very best regards to all of you , T am

Yours very sincerely




FARLEY ACCOUNT  with Fukien Christian University ,
New York Office.
November 16th , 1938 .

m
May I please hawe & statment of, ga.lary ari gllowance account
month by month from the time of the last time I drew my full
selary 7

will you check your records to see whebher the usual monthly ten
dollars ($10.00 ) went to my mother , Mrs{ S. S. Farley sy for tke
month of September , 1938 ? My mother thinks tha she @id not
receive the $10.00 for the month of September . If it has not
been s ent,wwill you kindly include it with the November ten dollars?
ABBBE G PR LEELELLRLLRELELADE BRRELERL L MR LT EELHHLEEPELOLLRLLBORRIRINE |

Buwginning with the New Year , 1939 , I think this méney may just
as well go to my mother quarterly instead of monthly . I have
talked the matter over with her and she cean mansge it that way,
This will saw her cashing charge on two checks and it will save
your office the bother of sending the check out monthly.

Thus I suppose the guarterly check will go to her at the engof e~
Merch , 1932 and monthly checks for November and Becember of
this year . Thank you very much for this change.

v’
May I ask you tobend to we $200.00 from my accumulated salary
and allowance balance ¥ Please hold the rest theee for the time
beigg . I have no banking facilities as yet and haveho plawe to
keep any money except in mfgte house .

Beginning with this month , November , aml hereafter until I
indicate otherwise will you kindly send me my regular salary

including tle $80.00 whid formerly wemt to Mrs. Farley separately R
in one check .

I will keep you informed of any changes in address .

I hope the above is all very clear and I thank you very much for your
services and yourfiork .

Very sincerely yours ,




Nr. Naloo}n F. Farley
Little Palls
Nianegota

Dear Mr. Parley:

Your good letter of November 15th came to hand, and please fres
your mind of any obligation t¢ or gratitude for smythimg we have done in
the office. When you were here, I was tied up with other problems, or I
would have taken more time for a personal get-together. However, you seemed
to be pretty busy as it was.

We are greatly interested imn the prospect you have in workimg in the
Field Museum and securing an apartment in the Divinity School. It appears to
be like a very umususal opportunity, and we trust that things will work out
accordimg to your desires.

I an sorry that we have no word to report om your ocase as having
been received from Chima. That is essily explaimable, of course, due to the
changed conditions in the south.

Ia going through some correspondemce yesterday, I noticed a letter
from Dr. Lin mailed early in September alluding very briefly to the returm of
the two families, and he made the statement that persomally he would like to
have the families retura if the Umited States Govermmeant would permit it, amd
I am passing this word on to give you his personal reactiom. dJust as soon as
any informatioe is received, it will be relayed to you.

We find that your mother was ssat a check for $10.,00 on September 24th
but that it has not been cashed. Consequently, we are duplicating same and ask~
ing the Bank to stop paymemt on the first ome, as appareatly it was lest im
transit. We prefer to duplicate the check rather tham imolude it with the
November paymentes As requested, we are emclosing a statememt of salary accoumt
from the last time you drew full salary. This includes salary and allowances
from May through Ootober, and shows a balamoe due you of $470.08. We note
that hereafter you are to comsolidate the remittances to Nrs, Farley and your-
self, and, as requested, we are emclosimg check for $200,00,

Horeafter, we will mail salary checks to your mother gquarterly ia-
stead of momthly, although, if it will be more comvemient for her to receive
them monthly, there is no objection whatever.




Nr. Naloolm F. Farley =l

Barly ia the week the Nethodist Board asked me or imstructioms

£
mm-unhgotmluubhm.ndlmﬁ-
that they were to be held agaimst your specifio imstructioms.

I trust that I was oerreet in this, altheugh they tried to tell
me thet you had imstructed them to ship the trumks on the 15th.

With cordial good wishes to you all, I remain

Very truly yours,




Little Falls , Minnesota ,
November 2lest , 1938 .

K ye? |95

Dr. E. A. Tvars

Mukien Christian University ,
150 Fifth Avenue ,

New York City .

.

Dear Dr. Evans,

Many thanks for your letter of November 10th ,
wvhithis before me zc T wrige and which has just resched me . T hasten

[
to answer it at once for re@Sonc vhich will soon becore apparent .

Ll awa clco tedey in receipt of a lette® from Presidenmt Lin dsted Cctober
18th and one from MisgAsher of the sarmc dete . The letter fromn Pre

(S ERVAN

Lin 1is in reply to the first cszble frowr us +o him askine vhether

[@
he adviced or vshted the Femily return at this time; There ighothing
in L%a Wﬁzt'”T‘h"c“-h 2 not ~7fcaﬂy been covered by ue in our converse-
tions “hen was in Ilew Yor! end 2lgo in oar lest  Clipser letter
to whielk 12ve not yet had en sneswer . Mem the gFeneral content and dom

tone of thls letter T am inclined to belisvethst Presfdent Lin vill not

Cid

enswer that letter by ceble , pe- Haps not even by Air ¥eil

T A

¢ e likely th-t he wi; 151der that he 1
slrezdv seid i b '< Lotter everything thot he Zglo say and the
fore vhen he re ”]:”TF“ Tgtter will prohably nét ansver
it by cable reg tc the femily retu » says tht he has
already said i hl,z ; reiterates his ire for my return |,
fairly urging m” 1o aying tha tbcr“ i wch me to do ad

rudh  need far my Thic of ccurse 1 lread ew A lettex
r2 S A oy L] K &iqa

119

Just recelved Zror k Thomes enguircs
"‘CL" the Winter .

C WaiilCTa JRS 1 nac LS 1611 'QU

Y
- Ak L

In spite of the fact that I have not chenged i: Ly conw
viction of what I ought to =nd must in r”"ﬁ“ﬂ tc _'417 7 fene
ily before< next summer , nev sless thecc .letteors cogfhn Vﬂry Had=
rud  indeed . To hewe tlio TA' ﬂ"'i" nﬂﬁlﬁ?” me : ted ]
art not » zhle 45 return 51 y ?
to put it mildly . Neve and
that meﬁ'“ﬂ‘" know vhat te teel Se ;
+'lnrn ':'(‘ b Co1E & m:lr q+r\~r-7-:-:,~ mokes it 7 s/ ~i~h she e

A
were unwlild

ing to let me go . However , afters ggMLn ;ecu”KLV.*;njﬁ'Fb vhelc
matter 'we de net feel thd it vould be right 9 let alone adviseble
for me to go back now and Jpave the femily o« I hardly need repeat el

of our econversation am 411 of my summer's corresnrondene  in regcard &
to the whole matter . “o+?*ng hos chenged  eny eb +thic end 5fg'&he
problem . T therefore feel thot I shzll have to write to Pre

A A~
. resident
- N + Lot ~ec e i v A e Axr qirmad
Lin and cell nim cgalin hWhet I buwe elrecdv written before ’

ale Vv -t
Tat T A A ~ et T 3.
theat I do not feel that I can go off W and le gve the family

Cn the other hand , I repezt vhat I hee said
- that will e W+711P“ to go ack alone for the Fall seme
of 193¢ f it is necessery for me to go elone y &nd my femily
willing to ac cept this 0 ndition mnd for me to meke &his
promisc,( barring of course unforseen catasirophies whieh mirht
everything ). ' 5

Thenlz you very much the S8lery end
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allowance account #nl for the matter of the replacement pf tlre
check to my mother, Tt seems strange that the check showld mnot have
reached her but it does not seem to hzave done so .

There secems to have been some misunderstending about the
baggage , the two trunks which I left with you for later shipment by #
the llethodist Shipping Depcrtment . I wrote to Mr. Hasemeyer , asking
him to ship the stuff to me a2t the earliest possible moment so that
I could get it here before I leave for Chicago ( if we are asc tually e
gble to go ) since I want tc get at its contents and slso because there
will Bengbne here after I leave. I wrote him, agfour letter indicated ,
on November 15th ard :sked him to inform you , as I t ought that I had
directed that the trunks should be shipped. Apparently his office 844
not meke it clear that I hed just written ing for the trunks to be
sent immediately .

Will you now kindly ask him to send them at once

following the detailed instructions given in my letter of Novernke r

15 th which T sent directly to Mr. Hasemeyer ¥ MlMay I ask you to

kgk Mr. Hasemeyer to kindly see that the trunks are as well prepared
for shipment by freight as possible ? Freight is usually pretty hard on
"trunks end even harder 8n the conbents of them . Since these trunks sare
pretty heasty amd one of them ighot too wekl meade, being of Frendh
manufacture perhap it would be well if they were covered with burlep
or had a light crate . I leave the matter to gr . Hasemeyer's judge-
ment y but I went the trunks to comés throug without damage to
their verv valuable contents of Books which could not e feplaced andd
which I need for my winter's work .

Again , many thanks for your kind services sand best
regards to you =11 .

Yours very sincerely ,
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Mr. Malooln F. Farley
Little Falls
Mimnesota

Dear lir. Farley:

This morning's mail brings a letter from Presideat C. J. Lim,
together with a oopy of the communiocation he has writtem to you. As he
simply repeats himself im our letter, there is mo mecessity of our semdimg
you & copy, excepting thet he is urgimg us to let him kuow at the earliest
‘possible moment what decisiom has been made.

It is appareat that there is a real need for your help om the
fielde Quite naturally, I cam see the view point from both angles amd it
would be & fine thimg if conditioms were such that you ax’ jour femily could
leave on & boat direotly for Mamila alomg about the first of the yeare As
that is beyond comsideration mow, you will have to give very careful emd
prayerful comsideration to the whole subjecte.

There will be a meeting of the Board on the 28th when this come
ditiom will be reported, but it hardly seems possible that anything defimite
ocan evolve out of thate

As Dre Lin is urgimg us to ocable as soon as possible, I know you
will be as expeditious as you can in givimng us your docisiome After all,
it is mo more or less than what we expected when we wrote that letter.

With the seasom's greetings, I remain

Very truly yours,

C. A. EVARS




Mr. Malcolm F. Farley
Little Falls, Minnesota

Dear M. ml."

Your letter of the 2lst just came to hamd. I agree with
you that the situation has not been cleared very much with President
Lin's recent letter. It clarifies it to the extent that there is a
definite request for your return without limitations as to the family,
but surely they must be sware that the American Govermment would
hesitate to send families out to the field under prevailing conditions.

Other reports which we have received indicate that the

University is oarrying on at Shaowu in its regular fashion and it is
obvious that there will be a shortege of temching staff.

I sm very sympathetic regarding your attitude and cam
understand it perfectly. Too often one loses sight of the two sides
to the question, but in this case it seems they have been pretty well
considerede I presume there is nothing to be done, exsept for you to
work it out with the field. Meanwhile, we will report to you later
the outcome of any discussion which may come up before the Board om
the 28the

I have called up Mr. Hasemeyer regarding the trunks and he
tells me that they were shipped by freight on the same day your letter

came to hand on the 14th, and probably you will receive them within a
day or two.

With best wishes tc you all, I remain

Yery sincerely yours,

cAR/B

(Vvia Air Mail)




Little TFalls , Minnesote.
November 25t h, 1938 .

ok’ /I / 2
Dr. C. A. Evans h
China Union Universities
150 Fifth Avenue ,
New York City

)

Decr Dr. Evans

in receipt of your tvo letters of November 2l1lst amd

23d 4 the last vhich Juil"“rlwed todey . I thank you for both le ttees.

The first hes ly been g *"ere'q by my 1rttﬁ” of Yovenlke r 21st « Ine

dee@hhe~secoiﬂ — 50 been answ rrﬁ bv this letter end by my cother

previowrs letters cur mrerous conversations on the subject .

I have expressed my nful feeling in regard to Bhe vhele metter so weRm

mehy g ey timece i it first arose 1last June th I frardly have e
enything to 2dd at t ,lre. Pcrt¢ip“' therefls nothing new at I can

say y nothing thet 1 said be
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tha beck slone to repezt vhat T haw é 80 many tines

in g1l honesty ’ 7 i t feel tha 1 were ,'-ﬁ he right thing

or tle fair thing or the wiee thing if I andsy l@LJ ny
femily herc end I er confident thz @ven thox;h@ tLe Americ

govermmertk geve their permicssion for ther to return it noul@ﬁot e

wise or best for them to do

- r clarifies tuation on 1y to
the extent thet ves he entire 3 ’,‘=*,j opbvlnglng them
"back to me . clly even though e g nment permitted it I arm not
in & position to sssume such "ro‘CPC1b11lt eince Jt invelves finencial
responsibility I definitely could not assume

I bave jus completed a letter to !
e Inglish 'C‘ertm:‘, which is the one anc
gested theat one vulutio v the negent 21 i Tm
ulty would bovrqiﬁ elenentarv
y ©Tul 1t to hzlf iL neceooa:y and *Imp rery  grectly
the extra burden imposed upon merbers o1 other depertmenbs
supplying i n the Tnglish Departrent . For meny years,
n in fect tlke depertment got along wkh = rugh smeller
ching hours . Thefreat increase was only mededw-
o then Viss Thomzs cezre tc the field In view of tke
er of Universitics 211 over China and the tendency toweards
curricuvlba in odder tc meet the needs of War wiork and
a 1t cecems to re tha a3+ little 3dg- lightening up on ik
xorP, ina view of the depletion of the staff , would not
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I am writinv

and tc liiss Asher Just e®
tonight or tomorrow .. You 1Pﬂlc:ﬁ€ ] - , ] e
has asked you to c< )8 to him ] ; : ny's in my 1OEE
1rutf“ to Presi ﬁsrt Auvgust . eem: ; Ve ¢ + tc  him

the lcttb“ 'ajdl we sent to him air meil \hﬁ‘“ / New York .

has not mentioned this letter ® fear as I know . I dc not know whether
2

O - - o G S O I S
eceived it .or not. 4Alas , T cen only reply the ision vhi®h I haw




NjREP gy [7

elready giwn so many times. Much as T infinitely regret +to h@va/o
gay 1t 4. I feel that T cannct under the circumstences return now
glone end Yeave my family ., I will howaver T willi ngy2nd they hoveeg-
agreed to it , +to return for the Fall of 1239, clong, 1f we are not so
fortunete zes to ® cohle to go back tdgether by thet time. Egain pud
cannot 1211 you how infinitely I **”fuou tc have to write the worde wa
which I have just written ing t , T cennot lecve my feamilyv &nd re-
turn now.

T hove Precident Lin will somehov c_nse thigkide of ,the
's

questiony the side of my family , vaid vhether he hzgs thourht ofit

L4 Y M~y ~ “ -+ -~y e ~ 4 S -~ - » L
particular: Y has rec-ived no mention in cnv of his

a8 he heas. spoker .0f their returning: .

I mustdlose row =nd cot this in the mril

= s > 27 SRS B e R L 1L T T
will Tecelve It e8 soon as . possible -,

Meny thenlie for your kind sympathy
vhole situation.




Mr, Maloolm F. Farley
Little Falls
Minnesota

Dear Mr. Parlecys

Your letter of November 25th came to hand yesterdsy morning prior

to the meeting of the Boerd of Trustees which was held at 2 o%clock. There was

& splendid attendance ani a very sotive and intelligent discussion of every topie
on the docket., Your particular cace was thoroughly reviewed and there seemed to
be no way in which the Board could interveme end bring much clarity to the com=
ditions. It was brought out that the Methodist Board is returning two families
%o South China, even under prevailing conditions, but it was not offered ms an
influencing feetor in your cese =~ it being felt that decision regarding return
mst be left entirely with you.

A8 Dr. Elisseeff was sufficiently interested tc sponser the applica=
tion for $400,00 for your work in Cemtral Europe, we have been wondering if he
has corresponded with you lately toward any further use of your time while in
the United Statese

A question raised et the meeting was regarding s publication of the
data you have sccumulated, snd how far you can go in such work at the Fleld
Museum. The universally fine things seid sbout your work warmed one's heart
by its very sincerity. J

If, through some channel, we should be able to uncover a suffiocient
appropriation to assist in the publication of your findings, oould you use such
assistance, and would it be possible to get your publication in shape before
June 30thy Quite naturslly, nc move would be made in this direction, unless we
consulted you in advance. But, if you will give us your reaction to this idea,
it will form the basis of further thought on the part of the Associated Boards
and Fukien Trustees. If scmething of this sort could be sccomplished, it would
be one of the greatest achievements toward conciliating the field for the extra
time you are remaining in the States.

I em not writing to the field regarding your recommendation as to the
method of handling the English work, sas undoubtedly you will be doing this your-
self, or Miss Thomas will pass the word on to Dr. Lin.

Again may I say that everything that was done at yesterdsy's meeting
in all of the discussions, as related to your comnection with the University,
was of the most construotive nature. Everyone wished to have you remain as a




Mre. Maloolm F. Farley

part of the University, and that was stated in no uncertein termse

Would you be willing to give me a brief statement regarding
the questions I have raised in the foregoing, and oblige.

Yours very truly,




Little Fallé , Minnesota ,
Tuesday , Decenmler 6th 1938.

Dr. C. A. Tvens ,
Chine Colleges
150 Fifth Avenue ,
New York City .

Desa

Your most heartening and very , very much appreciated
letter of November 28th reached melast Friday night . Though I heve
rarely ever been discouresged , never disheartened I have been
most extremely perplexed with uncertainties from edrost all quearters
a good deal of the time ddring the past sdx months since last June.
The mail thet brought youwrletter brought tvio letters that presented
something of certecinty for a change.

Again let me thank you and thc Board mcst genuinely
for your kind end sympathetic understending of the vhole situation ,
the question of return to the Field angthzt da¢f wbrking in America
on my accumulcted meterizl . Them are times when oncheeds a little
encoursgement end indeed I haw rarely found thet it hurt anyone to
heve a Yittle .« I very much eppreaciteet your andthe Boerd's attitude
to the whole situetion .

I now teke up your questions and propostiitons an@hy
plens for the yeer « In going over my correspondence vith yocu of
the past month I find that T have pretty well stzted most of myv ideas
BEreedy and vhat I have not stetod&n my letters I d4id state to you per-
sonelly vhile I was in Mew Vork City . However there havobeen some

new developements . ,

You spezk of two liethodist Boargfeamilies returning to
South China . I do not know the full circumstances but circumstances
might & ter everything . Fdr instance , I#we had only two children and
they were the ages of our two oldest,or old:zr even,then we might
thing it ell right to tcke the family pack . T believe thet ongof the
llethodist Fa ilies returning is such & family , heaving two children
endsboth of them older than our oldest son. Ve feel +the the
family ought not to go beack under the uncertainty of the dircumstences
engfroreover the Government refused to zllow them to ge vhen wglsked
Is it to be supposed tha the would now let them go % Perhegps so. I
frankly think thet wefiad better stiek to our originel decision .

I have written in detail both to President Lin and to
1"iss Thomas &znd to Dezn Stowe about myv recommendztions in regard to
carrying on the work of the English Depcrtment in this staff shortage =
end emergency . These 1etter$ﬁave atready ell been mailed .

T indicetedin gbrevious letter and also when in the
w&s planning to spencd the year in Chicago and was expect-
n my stuff in the Field Museum . I heve no. in the
t T reccived your letter , received &n appointment to one
rsity Apertrients at the University of Chicago . Thigkolves
1 of our housing problems , schcoling for the children ard
eleted to these questions. We ere most , most fortuncte
seven roomé 4, entirely carede
e & gtc. etc.
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I wes in Cambridge end I o©_uld hezve %m®a the ; rovbd for a ossib% s
ity ¢f some plece to live for ny f’V*’" . Lut to face th FOﬂOSl ion
of" paying out' four hlndrﬂd dollers” as a start just for trave Bos-
ton and back and then enyvwhere from $60.C0 te over & hundr@d for a
place for a family tc 1ive , &nd tren increased living ® nditions
besides 4-- welll T eimply couldn't consider it . Moreover I
would have hezd to go back to Yorth Dekota and linnesota for my fam-
ily effairs %before moving them Tect in addition.

Until Professor Tlisseeff's letter czre I hed no
certein prospect qf one cent of help other then my salary and allowances
ard  to gwing the Poston proposition on this seemed entirely impossi-
ble . Quite frenkly I did not dream that Professor Elisseeff hed
eny icdea of meking uUCh en offer and such & propodticn. In the meantime
I did the only &and best thing that T © u+o sy 1 tried tc arraengc some-
thing in Chicago vhere I felt that L could menage it end at the sam
same time hove meny of the eﬁvunxk £ES th"t Harverd offered zxd a good
iany that Harverd did not off In fact T imeginedd thet the Beard

might qaite justly think I v;; cruz" at spending four hundred dolless
as a mere starter to go to Boston Por CTU‘" wvhen Chicego was so much
necrer anc less expencive in every wey

o) : ,(and this isfor your privcte consunp-
ticn only ) lest summer in Pa: hoped thetPof. Elisseeff might
propose something like whet . nov. propesed o Agein in Bogton I hoped
he misht propose somethigige Y T w there he asked me zbout my
plens . I tcld Bhem to him as fer = knew them end thet after look-
ing over the situation T had deci L2 uldnot possibly menzge

the Ha vard propositiop finsanci ' het T was plenning in stesed to
work in Chiesge

I am sure you will .ezdily esgree that vith ebsolutely
mo prospect of enything I could hardly ettempt 6-1exe the Harverd
proposition with the certeinty that it would cost me these hundreds gf
dollears of money extra. Feither o uld I go on veaiting ed 1let the time
slip entirely ewey from me « If T hed done so I might have sugdenly
found mjseli with the whole yeer gone end nothing at &ll eccomplished
I therefore plenned immediately for Chicego ,jost &s soen ws I could
The matter of the gpartment had to be decided at oncee . It was
tion of teke 1t or leave it . Since there were other gpplicents
I could not Kkeep them waiting , espec.jially as I had no other
or proposition of any kind &t the tire.

°

Let mebassa mov to some of the othe:r m:
in your letter .You spoke of the metter of publieetic:
work &t the Field Huseum \s I heve indiceted , the Fi
offers ebout as fine facilities for my work as czn be f :
in the T'nithd States , ¢ L sddition they axre “ffrinr me a
place to work én opportu P*c“ very #f\ ‘ inetitutions weuld
be able to offer +to me. T%f ;;1;t # ~aavr~n over O+Jg lzces
would be the direction zné guids 0
course wquld be supremely
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& iy \ & DLons 1C Lle vedol I'C 3 i & 3 fol-

e I &lread have & number of 3 . .8hort articles. 3 11y wrid
some of them nearly finished T W e _them peartly i T

to Axeric:, partly in IFrence

vritten a ten thousznd viord

since I came here . I have ief, ( finia‘
Ko ‘<%‘I p1L“ to finish up two or three po

enid subhith em £ publi

. Before

cation
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soon ¢s I cen get them finished and retyped. Weeee it not for

and otherdnterruptions T & ould heve slready submitted this last
this veek .

Then I proﬁ%e to begin ( I have already begun it ii. Parisd
a much long@r article , more in the meture c¢f a monogrzph ) on the
Te-huza ceramic 1n distry in Fukien ¢ not a technical but & historica.l
Unqérchgeolorlc 1 article ) . This, article the Orientzl Ceramic
Scoiety of Grect Pritein asked me’lprepcre for publication in the
ennuzl bolure of Trenszctions last year &nd thee offephs still good.

It ighext to imnossible for ¢ to mcke a definite promise thet I
will write so many articles or so many words in the course of

six months' time. Often an article grows tn +twice its znticipzsted length
when once you come to write it . Agsin sudden and unexpected diffidul-
ties arise when yomw w®me to write , such as inebility to secure or
deleys in securing some necessary refenence material . Iy feeling

is that ¥-eem with any kind ﬂl ck at 211 ( znd assuming that 211 the
family doesn't come dovn with nurps and half = dozen other +things to
delay production ) I ccn write andfinish tvo or three or even fomr
or fime short articles( sterting with the retericl vhich T have vertia-
lly finished and ;erhprs one long articl{ after the nature of
monograph. Perhc s 1 could do even more « The articles I vould

and submit for publicetion Jjust zs soon cs ready and ceartzinl:: gome
of them cucht to see print before June The monogrepgh too , if
accepted at once might be in line fcr es publication. I feel that
it would be of ”rc;tez vealue just nov to get = rct}ir ( or seversasls)
things ) short into print before June then gll t?e tire on
a long work thet uou"ﬁ require getting to the e L@fﬂre fcould &=
eeneider inist ‘r 1d then further delays e it eoulad ¢et into
print. ow, re the imgitent ihln- gct cowe*hing into
prin . Tf ¢ for print by a reput

research gou_EQL ; ll ha something o¢ e gu ra ‘tcc of its value.

I think the rniere 2 T length is of quite secondary importance

Prac?ically ‘e vork of the great French sinolcgue s ‘Prof.
Fplliot's mork h en ir the nature of aitbicles , many of them

quite short . He' n of course getting out one of his lifetine works
2 nev edition of the revelsht Tarco Pole

I

There is usue&lly greater hownor end value in having
n erticle or e monogreph )ubllJLcﬂ by a Learned Bociety or & scientifo
Journgl then in subs ¢dlZlf it and publishirg it yourself assumlng
of course theh the neature ind content of rour n@nuqcrlg% such
thet some scientific jourml wants it . IE wverwr 3, very frecuentlv hep-
pens thet no one does wart it or no cne is sble to tzke it for any
one o v dozen good reasons. Then i$ igbecesgwr" to have subsi@y to
get a work phb}iulwf « I fully expect to have such work&§: to puullﬁh
in the course of The yezrs , works vhich I think should be yubln 1ed
but v hich mey be too ycftlculc or not perticular  enough , hlch may
prriegs be tcc long  or may not fit into the publicetion plins of
any learned socidby . It ic such workes ‘ag t“*r’ thet reguire subsidy
to get publiched. ¥e#---Z For this vesr forwepd
cmpletfn such a work o+ It seerslto”re eﬂv1 va OCI,Agl Eﬁi¢
1f sibie in the leading Jourmls in the ficlde in qursiLOh,
the fa:varc Journal of Orientzl Studies, The Journal of thp American
Criental Society , The Transactions of the Creintal Ceramic Society of
Great "Britain The Pulletin of the lluseum of Far estern Antiquities
of Stockholm &nd others of this kind. Scme of thesze hrve definitels
askc'1 me for metéricl to publish . Cthers have offered to consider
su@ 1l es I might 1like to offer to them . In the case of

i thie extends even to articles of monogreph length .
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Chicego 4, Illinois.
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My, Malcolm F. Farley
Little Palls
Ninnesota

Dear Mr. Parley:

Your good letter dated December 6th came to hand

sstw,mxmmmmmmthmghumu
no opportunity to give it detailed studye.

As today is China mail dey and tomorrow and
We have scme important meetings, I will not be able to give it
deta iled attention until later in the weeke MNeantims, we note

that you are to take Apartment No. 1, M/hryhnd Avemm®,
Chiocago after December 27th. e

Thanks for your good wishes and Christmas greetings
'Mohmmipmudmm-uuntommdmrtdly.

Very truly yours,
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e ‘100)- Fe '"1"
Little Falls
Ninnessta

m e "rl"l

In my previocus lstter I did not scknowledge the paragraph requesting
us to make ocertain payments = cne to Mr. Price of the American Committee for Nom=
Participation in Japanese Aggressim; $30.00 to Miss Asher for China war relief,
representing $6.00 from your mother and the balance from yourself., These items
have been taken ocare of,

During tho past week I have taken & great desl of pains to review ther-
oughly your whole problem, bringing to light all of the information we have avail-
able. I have also canferred with our staff and such officers of the Fukien Board
as are available. The conclusion is this, = were it a matter of deeciding the status

of an English tescher at Fukiem, it would be oomparatively simple. Hewever, with
mwmmmmummmmmncu.mm
made oontacts with the Hervard=Yemching Institute, snd in view of the fast that a
p:ﬁnofﬁcm!mingmumbomguudtormrw.thmh.
amch greater issue st stake. Very largely it is Pukian's relationship to the
Harvard=Yenching Institute.

With this in mind, the unanimous feeling is that your findings must be
published as soon as possible, and that every effort should be made to ocooperate
with the Harvard=Yenching Institute in doing this in order to get the data in proper
forme

The cemment made by cne individual who has had acoess to the correspond-
ence is, "Nr. Farley is a vietim of procrastination, which he must overoame if his
career is to be one of growth and development rather than of stagmation and ordinary
humdrum of existence."

We believe that Dr. Elisseeff is best fitted to give direction to this
- work and that contast with him will be the means of finding just where you stand.

We have heard that Dr. Elisseeff is greatly disappointed in your not
mpuuhhofrortountoc-nbﬂdp.uhomdlun;tonkonpthnaftm
ence in expense from Harvard=Yenching funds and assist you with your publicaticms.
In not acoepting it, the opportumity has very nearly “"gone with the wind,” though
it might still be open if you would take the imitiative. Frankly, as I view i8¢,
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